-

¢!

J
£

'

.

S A
J% %‘ . \M




T

e et T Ty,

W T




POUR LES LIVRES PUBLIES

EN 2015

FOR BOOKS PUBLISHED

IN 2015

Vancouver, Bc, 20106

epeue)) ne aJaAl[ np anbrydeas
uorjdadouod e[ 9p 20uUd[[90x9 [ anod
UTHOTY 939100F B &P XLig

epeue”) ul
uSIS9(] J0Og Ul 90U[[90XH 10J
splemy A19100G UImoy 9y,



12

30

36

46

54

Message from the Governor General

Message du Gouverneur général
2 g

Preface

Préface

The Judges
Le Jury

Essay

Essai

Children’s

Livres pour enfants

Limited Editions

Editions a tirage limité

Pictorial

Beaux livres

Poctry

Poésie

Prose Fiction

Romans et nouvelles

Prose Non-Fiction

Etudes et cssais

TABLE DES MATIERES

62 Prose Non-Fiction IHustrated

Etudes et essais illustreés

68 Reference

@uvrages de référence
74 Index

76 Acknowledgements

Remerciements
77 Yosel Wosk

78  The Alcuin Society

La Société Alcuin

8o Colophon

2 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



MESSAGE FROM
THE GOVERNOR GE!

MESSAGE DU

As patron of the Alcuin Society, [ am delighted
to extend congratulations to the winners of the 2015
Alcuin Awards for Excellence in Book Design

in Canada.

At a time when just about anything can be found
online and electronically, I believe it is important that
we keep the book arts alive and celebrate these

works that unlock doors onto unknown worlds.

To that end, the Alcuin Society is the only organization
in the country dedicated to the full range of interests
related to the beauty ot books. Be it publishing, book
design and production, papermaking, calligraphy or
illustration, this organization’s members have nurtured
and shared the passion exuded by Geoffrey Spencer

when he tounded the Society over 50 years ago.

Some of the world’s greatest authors, translators
and illustrators call Canada home, and it is thanks to
the creative talents of graphic designers that

we can explore their world and see it in a new light.

Thank you all tor your outstanding work!

His Excellency the Right Honourable

DAVID JOHNSTON

3 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

GOUVERNEUR GENERAL

A titre de président d’honneur de la Société Alcuin,
je suis ravi de téliciter les lauréates et lauréats des Prix
2015 pour Pexcellence de la conception graphigue du

livre au Canada.

En une ere ot pratiquement rout est accessible en ligne
et électroniquement, jestime qu'il est important de
maintenir bien vivants les arts du livre et de faire briller
ces oeuvres qui ouvrent des univers entiers aux

lecteurs.

A cet effet, la Société Alcuin est la seule organisation
au pays dédice a toute la gamme des intéréts relatifs a
la beauté du livre. Qu'il soit question d’édition, de
conception ou de production, du papier, de calligraphie
ou d'illustration, ses membres ont su cultiver et
transmettre la passion quentretenait son fondateur,
monsieur Geoftrey Spencer, lorsqu’il a créé la Société

il y a plus de 50 ans.

Certains des plus grands auteurs, traducteurs et
illustrateurs au monde previennent du Canada, et c'est
grace a la eréativité des concepteurs graphiques que
nous pouvons explorer leur monde et 'imaginer sous

un nouveau i()lll‘.

Merci a tous pour votre formidable travail!

Son Excellence le trés honorable

DAVID JOHNSTON



PREFACE PREFACE

In 2016, The Alcuin Society held its 34th annual
competition, The Alcuin Society Awards for Excellence
in Book Design in Canada, in Vancouver. Our Society
would like to thank this year’s judges, Teresa Bubela,
Denise Lapointe, and Paul Roelofs, for volunteering
their time and expertise. They met in Vancouver on
March gth at Simon Fraser University, Harbour Centre,
and selected 43 winning books out of 230 submitted,
from g provinces and 98 publishers. Each one,
published in Canada in 2015, represents the work of

a Canadian designer. As in other years, some of

the technical production (printing, etc.) was done

outside the country.

Last summer, the award-winning books from our 2014
Competition were sent to the Stiftung Buchkunst in
Frankfurt-am-Main, Germany. They participated in the
international book design competition in Leipzig.

We were delighted to learn that, out of a total of almost
600 books submitted to them from 32 countries,

the Stiftung shortlisted one of our submissions. We
congratulate Guillaume Lépine, designer, La lecture

des signes abstraits: une exploration visuelle, by Jos¢ane

Beaulieu-April. La chose imprimée (Montréal).

This book is the third to gain international recognition
in Leipzig, from a project—La chose imprimée—directed
by Judith Poirier and Angela Grauerholz, at Montreal’s
Centre de dessin de ' UQAM. Ms. Poirier will be ajudge

at next year’s Alcuin competition.

4 THE ALCUIN SOCIHTY

The Alcuin Society congratulates our winners, and
thanks everyone who submitted books. Copies of the
winning books are donated to the W.A.C. Bennett
Library at Simon Fraser University, to support the
University’s programs at its Canadian Institute tor Stud-
ies in Publishing; to the E.H. Norman Library in the
Canadian Embassy (Tokyo); and to the German Book
and Type Museum in Leipzig. They become part of the
permanent collections of all three libraries. Special
thanks go to publishers of the winning entries for
providing extra copies of their books to the Society for
use in its exhibitions throughout the coming year,
details of which are available on the Alcuin web site:
alcuinsociety.com/awards/award-and-exhibition-

venues/

The fundamental principle of our judging process

is that each book must be considered as a total entity.
The judges examine every aspect of each book.

Their purpose, and ours, is to encourage the very best
in Canadian design, and they teel that giving awards
only where they see exceptional merit is the best way

to achieve this goal.

LEAH GORDON

March, 2016



En 2016, la Société Alcuin a tenu son 34e concours
remettant des prix d’excellence en qualité graphigue a
des livres du Canada. Nous désirons remercier les juges
de cette année, Teresa Bubela, Denise Lapointe et
Paul Roclofs pour avoir donné généreusement de leur
temps et partagé leur expertise. lls se sont réunis a
Vancouver le 19 mars dernier a I'Université Simon
Faser, au Centre Harbour. lls y ont choisi 43 gagnants
parmi les 230 livres présentés, provenant de g provinces
ct de g8 maisons d’édition. Chaque livre primé a été
publié au Canada en 2015 et est 'ccuvre d’'un concepteur
graphique canadien. Comme dans les années précéden-
tes, certains aspects de la production (impression, etc.)

ont eu lieu a I'étranger.

L'été dernier, les livres gagnants de notre concours

de 2015 ont été envoyés a la Foire du livre Stiftung
Buchkunst a Francfort-sur-le-Main en Allemagne. lls
ont été présentés au concours international de la
conception du livre a Leipzig. Nous avons été ravis
d’apprendre que, parmi les quelque 600 livres
provenant de 32 pays, un de ceux soumis par la Société
Alcuin, a été placé sur la liste des ouvrages sélectionnés
de la Stiftung. Félicitations a : Guillaume Lépine,
concepteur graphique, La lecture des sigies abstraits :
une exploration visuelle, de Joséane Beaulieu-April.

La chose imprimée (Montréal).

Dirigé par Judith Poirier et Angela Grauerholz
au Centre de design de PUQAM, le projet « La chose

imprimée » en est a son 3e titre a obtenir une telle

5 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

reconnaissance internationale a Leipzig. Mme
Poirier sera d’ailleurs parmi le jury de I'an prochain

au concours de la Socié¢té Alcuin.

La Société Alcuin félicite tous les gagnants et tient
aremercier ceux qui nous ont présenté des livres. Des
exemplaires des livres primés sont donnés a la biblio-
théeque W.A.C. Bennett de I'Université Simon Fraser,
afin de contribuer aux programmes universitaires de
recherche de son Institut canadien d’é¢tudes de Pédition.
Chaque livre gagnant est également offert a la biblio-
theque E.H. Norman de 'ambassade du Canada a Tokyo
et au Musée allemand du livre et de I'écriture a Leipzig.
Ils feront partie des collections permanentes de ces
trois bibliothéques. Nous remercions, tout particuliére-
ment, les maisons d’édition des livres gagnants qui
nous fournissent des exemplaires supplémentaires de
leurs livres destinés a des expositions organisées par la
Société Alcuin tout au long de 'année, dont les détails
sont disponibles sur notre site web : alcuinsociety.com/

awards/award-and-exhibition-venues/

Selon le principe fondamental de notre processus
d’évaluation, chaque livre doit étre jugé dans son
entiereté. Le jury examine toutes les composantes du
livre. Le but des juges et celui de la Société Alcuin

est d’encourager la meilleure conception graphique au
Canada. C'est en décernant des prix aux ceuvres
présentant des qualités exceptionnelles qu’ils croient

atteindre ce but.

LEAH GORDON

mars 2016



)

A

6 THE ALCULIN SOCIETY




THE JUDGES LE JURY

TERESA BUBELA

Teresa Bubela is the director of art and production

at Orca Book Publishers, where her work has earned
several Alcuin citations. She began her career at
Beach Holme Publishing in 1996, then joined Raincoast
Books and worked on many acclaimed fiction, non-
fiction and children’s titles, including the Harry Potter
series. In 2009, Quill & Quire named her “One to
Watch” and in 2011 her work was included in the Design
Exchange’s exhibition our ok sorts: Print Culture

& Book Design.

Bubela has served on a number of literary boards

and was president of the BC Book Prizes board of
directors for eight years. She is a frequent presenter
and panelist for professional organizations and

to graduate classes at UBC and SFU and was recently
an industry mentor for Capilano University’s IDEA
program. She lives and works in Victoria, BC, with her
husband and a young son who may love books even

more than she does.

7 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

Teresa Bubela est directrice artistique et de la
production au sein de 'équipe d’Orca Book Publishers,
ol son ceuvre a été primée a plusieurs reprises par la
Société Alcuin. Elle a commencé sa carriére a la maison
d’édition Holme Publishing en 1996 pour joindre
ensuite Raincoast Books ot elle a contribué a de
nombreux ouvrages généraux ou de fiction a succes,
pour adultes ou enfants, dont la série Harry Potter.

En 2009, la revue Quill & Quire 'a nommée parmi

les « Femmes a surveiller » et en 2011, on a pu voir son
euvre au Design Exchange’s exhibition ouT o1 soRrTs:

Print Culture & Book Design.

Teresa a siégé a plusieurs conseils littéraires et a
occupé la présidence du conseil d'administration du
BC Book Prizes pendant huit ans. A de nombreuses
reprises, Teresa a été animatrice et panéliste aupres
d’organismes professionnels et dans des cours de
deuxieme cycle a UBC et SFU. Récemment, elle a été
mentore de I'industrie, dans le cadre du programme
IDEA a I'Université de Capilano. Teresa demeure

et travaille a Victoria, en Colombie-Britannique, avec
son mari et son jeune enfant qui semble aimer les

livres encore plus quelle.



THE JUDGES LE JURY

DENISE LAPOINTE

Denise Lapointe is the handmade-paper production
manager at the Saint-Armand Paper Mill in Montréal.
She has a B.A. in printmaking from Université du
Québec a Montréal and was a member of Atelier Graft,
a collective print shop in Montréal, from 1979 to 1991.
Her knowledge of and fascination with the artistic book
making process, from silver point to pigment history,

led her to join Saint-Armand in 1992.

Her well-equipped art book studio began with a
Howard etching press in 1993 and has since grown to
include wood and lead type, and Vandercook and
Kelsey presses. Her books are included in collections
across North America, including the Library of
Congress and Stanford University, and her prints and
drawings are part of private and corporate collections
including Air Canada, Banque de Paris, Caisses

Desjardins, and many others.

8 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

Denise Lapointe est directrice de production du papier
fait main a la Papeterie Saint-Armand a Montréal. Apres
avoir étudié en gravure en obtenant son Baccalauréat és
arts de I'Université du Québec a Montréal, elle devient
membre de 1979 a 1991 d’un collectit d'imprimeries,
I'Atelier Graft. Son expertise et sa fascination pour les
techniques d’art de fabrication du livre, de la mine
d’argent a 'histoire des pigments, Faménent a joindre

I'équipe de la Papeterie Saint-Armand en 1992.

C’est avec une presse a eau forte Howard que tout a
commenceé en 1993. Puis peu a peu, les caractéres
typographiques en bois et plomb, des presses Vander-
cook et Kelsey sont venus s’ajouter aux atouts de son

studio de livre artistique aujourd’hui bien équipé.

Les livres de Denise Lapointe font partie de plusieurs
collections en Amérique du Nord, dont celles des
bibliotheques du Congres des Etats-Unis et de
I'Université Stantord. On retrouve également ses
gravures et dessins au sein de collections privées et
de sociétés telles que Air Canada, la Banque de

Paris, le Mouvement Desjardins et plusieurs autres.



LA SOCIETE ALCUIN







THE JUDGES LE JURY

PAUL ROELOFS

Paul Roelofs is an award-winning editorial creative
director with over twenty-five years of experience in
magazine and book design. He currently holds the
position of art director for both Vancouver and Western

Living magazines.

Roelofs has been a creative director and journalist for
numerous magazines in Canada and the U.S., including
Garden Design, Saveur and InStyle. He has worked

in nearly every lifestyle subject category (celebrity,
tfashion, beauty, architecture, interior design, landscape
architecture, food, wine and travel), been widely
recognized by international institutions and communi-
cations design publications and lectured, taught and

judged publication design in Canada and the U.S.

More recently, Roelofs has pursued his passion

for book design and completed large format illustrated
books for children, artists, architects, interior
designers, hoteliers and chefs. He is currently working
on a series of entertaining books for Relais & Chateaux,

published by Rizzoli in New York.

11 LA SOCIETLE ALCUIN

Directeur de rédaction artistique et lauréat de
nombreux prix, Paul Roelofs compte plus de vingt-
cing années d’expérience en conception graphique
de livres et de magazines. Il occupe actuellement
le poste de directeur artistique pour les magazines

Vancouver et Western Living.

M. Roelofs a été directeur artistique et journaliste

au sein de nombreux magazines au Canada et aux
Etats-Unis, dont Garden Design, Saveur et InStyle.

Il a collaboré a presque toutes les rubriques reliées a
Part de vivre (célébrités, mode, beauté, architecture,
décoration, architecture paysagere, cuisine, vins

et voyages). En plus d’avoir vu son travail reconnu
largement par des organismes attribuant des prix
internationaux et des publications de communication
graphique, Paul Roelofs a été conférencier, enseignant,
et a siégé sur le jury de la conception de publications

au Canada et aux Etats-Unis.

Depuis peu, il se consacre a sa passion pour

la conception graphique en concevant des albums
illustrés de grand format pour enfants, artistes,
architectes, décorateurs, hoteliers et chefs. Il travaille
actuellement sur une série de livres ludiques pour

Relais et Chateaux, publiés par Rizzoli a New York.



ESSAY ESSAI

Quill & Quire posed a question on one of their recent
covers: Are we living in a golden age of picture books?
As we surveyed the entries for the Children’s category
on that Saturday of judging, the evidence before us
was overwhelming. Prior to that day, | had little doubt
that this category in particular would be crowded,
awe-inspiring, and very ditficult to judge. What we
didn’t anticipate was having to leave so many deserving
titles unacknowledged, simply because there were

too many others that shone that much brighter. Around
the room it was openly discussed that this might be
one of the strongest collections of children’s titles in

recent memory.

Paul, Denise and | managed to narrow the initial field
to less than two dozen. Then we painstakingly (and not
without disagreement) cut that number by half. [t was
soon clear that too many worthy entries would not have
their day—books which, in another year, might have
contended for any one of the top rankings. There were
moments of frustration and passionate defenses

of preferred titles, but in the end we could not include

them all.

12 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

Iam very pleased, and more than alittle relieved, to
have an outlet for the feelings of humble admiration we
were all left with that day. Not only were the winning
books immaculately designed and deftly illustrated,
their overall production quality—from gorgeously
considered endpapers to unconventional trim sizes
and die cutting—was equally noteworthy (as were

so many others that did not receive citations). What an
incredible collection of books,and what atime to be

working and living among them.

TERESA BUBELA



Le magazine Quill & Quire a posé la question suivante
sur la couverture d’'un de ses récents numéros :
Vivons-nous a I'age d'or des livres d'images? En étudiant
les titres soumis dans la catégorie des livres pour
enfants lors de ce fameux samedi de I’évaluation, nous
en avons eu les preuves foudroyantes. Méme avant

ce jour, je ne doutais point que cette catégorie

en particulier serait hondée, impressionnante et tres
difficile a juger. Nous mavions toutefois pas prévu

que tant de titres méritoires devraient repartir sans
reconnaissance, tout simplement parce qu’'un trop
grand nombre d'autres livres brillent encore plus
qu'eux. Dans la piéce, on évoquait ouvertement que
cette collection de livres pour enfants était probable-

ment une des meilleures des derniéres années.

Paul, Denise et moi avons réussi a n’en garder que
moins de deux douzaines du lot de départ. Puis,

de fagon méticuleuse, nous avons coupé ce nombre en
deux (non sans divergence). 1l est devenu évident

tres rapidement que trop de titres nauraient pas leur
jour de gloire; pourtant, lors d'années précédentes,
ceux-ci auraient pu aspirer aux plus hautes places du
classement. Il y a eu des moments de frustration

et des élans de défense passionnée en taveur des
préférences de chacun, mais ala tin, nous ne pouvions

pas tous les inclure.

13 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

Je suis tres heureuse et plus que soulagée d’avoir un
exutoire pour I'expression de Phumble admiration dans
laquelle nous étions cette journée-la. Non seulement
la conception des livres primés est irréprochable et les
illustrations habiles, mais la qualité de production dans
son ensemble est remarquable; des feuilles de garde
magnifiquement et marement réfléchies, jusqu'aux
dimensions et a la découpe (comme de nombreux
autres ouvrages n'ayant pourtant pas été nommeés).
Quelle collection de livres incroyables et quel bonheur
cela fQt pour nous d’exercer notre travail auprés de

telles ccuvres!

TERESA BUBELA



CHILDREN'S
JUDGES’ COMMENTS

A YEAR WITHOUT MOM

The judges loved this dynamic and engaging book
right from the cover. They were particularly impressed
by the placement of the text, which is integrated

so skillfully that it seduces the eye and adds meaning
to the page, becoming nearly as appealing as the

illustrations—a very difficult feat.

BLUEBIRD

A bheautiful, classic design that the judges connected
with immediately. This is an excellent execution ot

a traditional concept, displaying the best ot all things
kids books should be. The designer clearly took care

to consider the best approach to every element.

SIDEWALK FLOWERS

A great andinstructive example of how to succeed
in the recent trend ot wordless children’s books. The
entire book is exciting, especially the fantastic

illustrations.

A YEAR
WITHOUT MOM

DAIHA TOUITIKOVA

14 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

LIVRES POUR ENFANTS
OBSERVATIONS DU JURY

OUTSTANDING IN THE RAIN

The die-cut holes that allow each page to interact with
the next are a clever concept that the judges enjoyed
tremendously. A fun and playful book that offers young

readers an engaging sense of discovery.

THE ADVENTURES OF MISS PETITEOUR

“My inner ten-year-old girl is in love with it,” said one
of the judges. The designer made a series of great
choices perfectly suited to the audience; the result is

unlike any other book.

THIS IS SADIE

The judges loved this “super cute” hook, another classic
design showing some important and well-considered
decisions, and noted that it could have placed first any

other year—a testament to the remarkable depth of

the category in 2015,




A YEAR WITHOUT MOM

En apercevant la couverture, le jury aimmédiatement
adoré ce livre dynamique et engageant. Il a été particu-
liecrement impressionné par la disposition du texte, si
habilement intégrée pour séduire I'eeil, tout en ajoutant
du sens a chaque page. Le tout devient alors presque
aussi attirant que les illustrations, ce qui constitue un

exploit en soi.

BLUEBIRD

Un design classique et superbe avec lequel les juges
ont senti une proximité immédiate. Ce livre est une
excellente réalisation d’'un concept traditionnel, soit de
présenter le meilleur de toute chose; voila ce que tout
livre pour enfants devrait contenir. Visiblement, la
conceptrice a pris un grand soin pour aborder chaque

élément.

SIDEWALK FLOWERS

Un tres bon exemple instructif de réussite dans la
nouvelle tendance des livres sans texte pour enfants.
Le livre en entier est captivant, particuliecrement les

fantastiques illustrations.

I

FRANK VIVA

@ ILSILCmdm ‘

15 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

OUTSTANDING IN THE RAIN

La découpe a lemporte-piece a chaque page, permet-
tant d'interagir avec la suivante, est un concept
intelligent que les juges ont extrémement apprécié.
Ce livre amusant et ludique amene le jeune lecteur

sur la voie stimulante de la découverte.

THE ADVENTURES OF MISS PETITFOUR

« La fillette de 10 ans en moi est en amour avec »,
a dit une des juges. La conceptrice a fait une série
d’excellents choix qui conviennent parfaitement

au lecteur; le résultat est sans pareil.

THIS IS SADIE

Les juges ont adoré ce livre « trés mignon », a la
conception graphique classique révélant des décisions
importantes et réfléchies, et ont mentionné que

dans les années précédentes, il aurait pu terminer en
premiere place. Ceci témoigne de la profondeur

remarquable des livres dans cette catégorie en 2015.

Julie Morstad

Sara.Q'leary ~




CHILDREN'S

FIRST PRIZE (TIE)

A YEAR
WITHOUT MOM

Lo ]

Lwn

1 |
uw}—-————
s i

CTAHC

DASHA TOLSTIKOVA

OCTOBER

My mom leR me this tape. It's a levter she recorded
for me. [ listen to it most nights as | foll asleep

EAREST DARLING CI5S
o i ’

A

s U A RE MY L1 F &S
%Ok (ff You VERY SOON &
\ i»:\“ TALK A BOUT ALL OF

J NE T GENTURES WE'VE  HAD

e <

APART.

PREMIER PRIX (EX AEQUO)

LIVRES POUR ENFANTS

TITLE | TITRE
A Year Without Mom

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Michael Solomon

AUTHOR ] AUTEUR

Dasha Tolstikova

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION
Groundwood Books

TLLUSTRATOR | [LLUSTRATION

Dasha Tolstikova

PIINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Tien Wah Press

TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTERES
Mrs. Eaves

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

160 x 220 mm.

ISBN 9781554986927

16 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



CHILDREN'S

FIRST PRIZE (TIE)

-————

LIVRES POUR ENFANTS

PREMIER PRIX (EX AEQUO) TITLE | TITRE
Bluebird

DESIGNER ‘ CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE

Robin Mitchell Cranfield

AUTHOR | AUTEUR

Lindsey Yankey

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

Simply Read Books

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION

Lindsey Yankey

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Tien Wah Press

TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERLS
Avenir Next & Saint Agnes

TRIM S1ZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
240 x 330 mm,

ISBN 9781927018330

el

But the boats all IIM motionless,

out of reach.

And then it occurred 1o he.
Why had she not thought of it before?

Thera was one place where the wind always
went — if she couldn't find it there, then
she wouldn't be able to find it anywhere

.| Shesearched
lud\awlndnmpondwhm
it nk'dwmmeﬂvltﬁ

across the wator.

)

"©

17 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



CHILDREN’S LIVRES POUR ENIFANTS

SECOND PRIZE DEUXIEME PRIX rrrey l TITRE
Sidewalk Flowers

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUT

Michael Solomon

AUTHOR | AUTEUR

JonArno Lawson

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

Groundwood Books

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION
Sydney Smith

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

Tien Wah Press

TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTERES

Whitman

TRIM SIZF ‘ FORMAT MASSICOTE

220 X 220 mm.

1SBN 9781554984312

18 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



CHILDREN'S LIVRES POUR ENFANTS

THIRD PRIZE (TIE) TROISIEME PRIX (EX AEQUO) TITLE | TITRI

Outstanding in the Rain

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Frank Viva

AUTHOR | AUTEUR

]

Frank Viva

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION
Tundra Books

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION
I'rank Viva

PRINTER [ IMPRIMEUR

lmago Publishing Inc.

TYPERACES ] POLICES DE CARACTERES

Neutraface Text & hand lettering

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
240 x 280 mm.

ISBN 9781101917688

-

=

~

tvuouz snnvzwnu HOLES 2\
5 N

¥ 4

19 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



CHILDREN’S LIVRES POUR ENFANTS

THIRD PRIZE (TIE) TROISIEME PRIX (EX AEQUO) TITLE | TITRE
The Adventures of Miss Petitfour

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Kelly Hill

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Anne Michaels

PUBLISHER | MAISON D’EDITION

Tundra Books
ANNE
MICHAELS

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION

Emma Block
with illustrations by
& NI Ay BV PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

South China Printing

TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARAC]
Adobe Caslon

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
140 X 200 mm.

ISBN 9781770495005

1
" THE
[

ADVENT(‘JRES OF

=)
Moso Felibgorr

Sometimes stamp makers make mistakes, and
stamps with mistakes are the rarest of all. There's 1
the Treskilling Yellow, a stamp that was printed the
wrong color and of which there is only a single
one left in the entire world. Or the Inverted Swan,

where the picture was printed upside down so it
5 looks as if the swan is swimming in the sky, or the
ady Mauritius Post Office Error, where the words are
b wrong. Miss Petitfour didn't have any of these rarest
hes of rare stamps in her collection, but she did have a

stamp that she treasured most of all—her father's

pride and joy: the famous Penny Black. The Penny

::; Black was the very first sticky stamp ever made and |
has a lovely little picturc of Quecn Victoria wearing :
o her crown, with her hair pulled back in what looks |
i like a ponytail. Imagine a queen with a ponytail!
an Miss Petitfour loved the little pictures, each in its
e own serrated frame and each sceming to tell its
i own little story. On snowy days especially, she liked
I:: to spread the collection across her lap and dream of
traveling to all the places the stamps were from:
oy Tonga and Tunisia, Gibraltar and Jersey, Belgium
ar
by

20 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



CHILDREN'S LIVRES POUR ENFANTS

HONOURABLE MENTION MENTION HONORABLE TITLE | TITRE
This is Sadie

DESIGNER [ CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Kelly Hill

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Sara O’Leary

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

Tundra Books

[LLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION

Julie Morstad

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
South China Printing

TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTERES
Van Dijck

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

180 x 250 mm.

1seN 9781770495326

Sara.0leary = & Julie Morsfad

cen a boy raised by

. hhas bee ¥ by w

she Olye,
S s,

21 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



LIMITED EDITIONS
JUDGES' COMMENTS

EANCY: 8 ODES OF JOHN KEATS

Only a few pages are necessary to amaze readers of
this gorgeous volume. Every element from the setting
of the type to the quality of the printing approaches
perfection. Traditional craftsmanship is made newly

relevant in such a beautitul package.

POURQUOI TU ME SHOOTES PAS?

This is an example of the best-case result of a designer
who is also the author: a complete consistency of
vision. The treatment of text, the colouring and tlow of
photos, and the reprographic quality are all excellent,

and the judges loved the binding and foil stamping.

KOBAYASHI, THE WILL

Everything about this book is well done; it is both
technically sound and beautitul to behold. The guality
of the printing is outstanding, and the binding and

use of colour are striking.

=

S

)

28

THE ALCUIN SOCLIETY

EDITIONS A TIRAGE LIMITE
OBSERVATIONS DU JURY

THE MISSING NOVELLA

The concept of the missing book is genius, and
provoked howls of delight from the judges—but beyond
the hilarity there is carefully considered typography

that shows great skill and thoughtfulness.

LA CHOSE IMPRIMEE 2010-2014
A gem of a book. Details like a missing thumb grip and
text running from the back onto the spine give this

sweet and thoughttul design a very contemporary feel.

GETTING TO KNOW YOU
The judges loved this cover. The etchings are
exceptionally well done, and a perfect complement

to the letterpress poems.




FANCY: 8 ODES OF JOHN KEATS

Quelques pages de cet ouvrage magnifique suffisent
pour surprendre les lecteurs. Chaque composante,
du réglage des caractéres a la qualité d'impression,
s’approche de la perfection. Le travail artistique
traditionnel de cet ouvrage est actualisé avec

pertinence.

POURQUOI TU ME SHOOTLS PAS?

Ceci est un exemple du scénario idéal on la conceptrice

graphique est aussi lauteure : une vision compléetement

cohérente. Le traitement du texte, la couleur et
I'enchainement des photos, de méme que la qualité
reprographique sont excellents. Enfin, les juges ont

beaucoup aimé la reliure et 'estampage métallique.

KOBAYASHI, THE WILL

Tout est bien fait dans ce livre; il est solide sur

le plan technique et agréable a regarder. La qualité
de 'impression est exceptionnelle, puis la reliure

et l'utilisation de la couleur sont saisissantes.

La
phose
im-
primée
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

23 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

THE MISSING NOVELLA

Lidée du livre perdu est géniale et a provoqué des cris
d’émerveillement chez nos juges. Au-dela de Philarité,
une délicatesse et un grand talent sont révélés par le

soin apporté a la typographie.

LA CHOSE IMPRIMEE 2010-2014

Un vrai bijou, ce livre. Des détails comme des onglets
irréguliers sur la tranche et le texte du dos s’étendant
jusqu’a I'épine donnent au design attentionné et

mign(m une facture tres (t(mremp()rainv.

GETTING TO KNOW YOU
Le jury aadoré la couverture de cet ouvrage. Les
gravures a 'eau-forte donnent un résultat exceptionnel,

complétant parfaitement la poésie typographique.

[he
Nissin
vovella

A ey e~ g



LIMITED EDITIONS EDITIONS A TIRAGE LIMITE

FIRST PRIZE PREMIER PRIX TITLE | TITRE

Fancy: 8 Odes of John Keats

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Crispin Elsted

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
John Keats

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

Barbarian Press

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION
Andy English

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

2 Jan Elsted at Barbarian Press
2
i e TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
2 Poliphilus
2 Blado

A=

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
140 x 190 mm.

. o

N AN A

hear of Ruth, when, sick
She stood in tears amid the alien con
The sane that oft-smes hath
ments, opening on 1
Of pecilous seas, 10 facty lands foile
Darkling i linen; and for many a time word 15 like a bell
Thave ben halfin love with casefol Death, k from thee 1o my soley
Cali*d him sofi namesin many a mastdshyme, well
To ke inta the ait my quiet breach;
Now more than ever secms it tich to die, lainuve anthem Gder
T cease upon e midnight wi thrvo pain, meadows, ovex thesdl
While thou ant pouring forth thy soul absoad Up the hillnide; and now 'ns
In such an ecasy! In the next valley-glades
Sill woulds thou sing, and I have ears i vain— . o 3 waking drea
To thy high requicon became a 50d. music:—do Lw
i =

24 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



LIMITED EDITIONS

OND PRIZE

EDITIONS A TIRAGE LIMITL

DEUXIEME PRIX

TITLE | TITRE

Pourquoi tu me shootes pas?
DESIGNERS | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Catherine I’Amours

with | avec 'aide de Jolin Masson

AUTHOR | AUTEUR

Catherine ’Amours

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION
Catherine D’Amours

PHOTOGRAPHER PHOTOGRAPHIE

Jerry Pigeon

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

Quadriscan

TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTE

Neutral

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
180 x 260 mn.

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



LIMITED EDITIONS EDITIONS A TIRAGE LIMITE

THIRD PRIZE TROISIEME PRIX TITLE l TITRE
Kobayashi, the Will

PESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Jason Dewinetz.

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Jake Kennedy

PUBLISHER ‘ MAISON D'EDITION

Greenboathouse 'ress

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION
Wesley Bates
(Wood engraving | Gravure sur bois)

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

Jason Dewinetz at Greenboathouse Press
TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTERES
Monotype Deepdene

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
160 x 280 mm.

26 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



LIMITED EDITIONS EDITIONS A TIRAGE LIMITE

HONOURABLE

MENTION MENTION HONORABLE TITLE | TITRE
La chose imprimée 2010-2014

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Judith Poirier & Julien Hébert

AUTHORS | AUTEURS
unoledls | Judith Poirier [et al.]
a recherche et création

de Judith Poirier -
PUBLISHER [ MAISON D EDITION

c h ose La chose imprimée

im PHOTOGRAPHERS | PHOTOGRAPHIE
-
Angela Grauerholz ... [et al.]

primée PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

Rapido-livreshooks (presse Indigo)

201 0 TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES

Greta

201 1 Linion

201 2 TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
120 X 170 mm.

201 3 1SBN 9782981104687

livres comme projets artistiques
endesign, il a pour objectifs de for-
4 mer de jeunes chercheurs-créateurs
en design graphique, répertorier
les ceuvres marquantes en design
d’auteur, fairevaloirle role du
designer et des différentscorpsde
métiers du livre,documenter les
procédés techniques, établir des pas-
serelles entre I'université,l'industrie
et le milieu professionnel, et créer
une synergie autour de l'objet livre .
par divers moyens de diffusion. I

La chose imprimée est située au

laboratoire A0 a I’Ecole de design de
I'Université du Québec a Montréal.

27 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



LIMITED EDITIONS EDITIONS A TIRAGE LIMITE

HONOURABLE MENTION MENTION HONORABLE TITLE | TITRE
Getting to Know You: a Suite of Poems
About Vancouver

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Sigrid Albert

AUTHOR | AUTEUR

Christopher Levenson

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

New Leaf Editions

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION
Sigrid Albert

PRINTER ‘ IMPRIMEUR

New Leal Editions

TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTERES
Albertan Pro

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

210 X 290 mm.

1SBN 9780978239664

T En IO PROgRE ey

L T
BEsi

Alteo am. shurp thep rosh in;

Shelted Sabvation!

“The man o the street can fod here [
3 place 10 rettee from the world.

3 wafe bouse 3 warm |

hideout without the grayers,

Browsing these cutucombs,
cyeing the siacked abloids

a5 possible blankets.

they leart to share theis slence
with other deniaens:

schotacs adulicted

to medizenal sccani,

bermits surviving on.

» few foinates per dry,

or 1 Karl Marx wanmabee
picking 4 his beasd, bis nase,
his Rling cards:

san

and of course wchial Wds
Homers omal

28 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



LIMITED EDITIONS EDITIONS A TIRAGE LIMITE

HONOURABLE MENTION MENTION HONORABLE TITLE ‘ TITRE
The Missing Novella

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPIIQUE

Cameron McKague

AUTHORS | AUTEURS
Jon Davies & Derek Sullivan

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

Oakville Galleries

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

FFlash Reproductions

TYPEFAC

| POLICES DE CARACTERES
Romana

Fleischman

Neue Haas Grotesk

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
Ided | Pli¢)
457 x 550 mm. (Unfolded | Déplié)

150 x 230 mm. (I

158N 97818947074

=
2
Z.
—
v A=
A ey e e ~ g

\ pe s
| I
[ OVe ' , (] of
e im:
' / <odencey and potentml pose of
| Y " the house are similarly \mpeded,
. [} . s 01 diffused like the (Ight from che prism.
hatever way bave once taken place 1 this
[] - .-, Rouse 13 unkoowabie 10 us in the ¢, The
" T cozy Nurth Gallery, with its cemtral fircplace.
0 A bosts enstalletions of formicure sculptures off set
&, ctrom of | by drawn replices of books and fennd scutprares
'y : g 2 y .| and everyday objects. One Gerrat Rletveldayle
7 2ig Zag chals hdds stacked blographles
] e s o \ y a0l .
] - aearby Stlah Bachir Room, abeaunfully | Fenry Moore's bame 1ioglands is graced with 3
- vieck bar sct-fucl 00 (ire the bome's timihie: 1111
0 seulptural forms
\

form a daisy chain of autliors
though whether the caiee of the disraption was | Throughout Sullivan's practice. modeculst
Irave,

ovella?

- 1S,
© % mthe window, which cogerib- | another props up the sunnily ticled #afo s

wzzling, | ode

evoked a quest

bearmarks

ind Pputpo
the mesaly

tremor is unclear. Down the hafl

Sulifvan's wocks P
example, stage 1 tension between the
weench and  dirty shovel that was wsed ey of obfects and che idio:
i i find for thew in Ure slow
%0 day domestic lives T
this tension between
| well frequentel public park puteanally limirless
hrmughaut she exhibition galirics, Sultivan | contin, the
instalied u selectiva of Postet Drawlngs that | ail the mxy
“recuntider” 1s se uf fields of Brey a0 create, 30 | Instion <
varywg degress. a meror like cffect His acn
| drawings expileitly reference micrass-iocludin,
18 Barodile. Bugle CONPRd example With.a distoer  novella that exerts its Infloence desp te being miss
ing lens by wnfluentia) Delghn Codczpinal ertisc
snd etsehsef maker Marcel Brodthece
WAl e ok for? -though theteature of the peneil

"The Bog Peopley, A morbid asse

| 3aiy, Sullivan €ryon marks fiesn the drawings Al at reflerr
d Hoe resembling n Ing ourdlkesesscs. Anocher ac Pust

20 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



PICTORIALS
JUDGES’ COMMENTS

ANNA BANANA: 45 YEARS OF FOOLING AROUND

WITH A. BANANA

Sophisticated packaging and a story that complements
the visuals without competing with them made this
the runaway winner. The designer smartly resisted
imitating the content or opting for a “quirky” look. The
type is clear and the yellow is bright but easy on the

eyes, contributing to a very smart and readable book.

L’ENVERS DU DECOR
A great pictorial work that has a cinematic feel,
but also rewards the careful reader: close examination

reveals a thoughtful design that holds together well.

| 4s Yvears of Fooling Around with A, Banana  edited by Michelle Jacques
-

SRR

i
{
I
i

30 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

BEAUX LIVRES

OBSERVATIONS DU JURY

ROBERT TOMBS: INDEX
This transcends the average catalogue to succeed
as an enjoyable object of art in its own right, but still

shows signs of care toward its utility as a catalogue.

SARAH ANGELUCCI: PROVENANCE UNKNOWN
Immediately from the compelling cover the readers
are pulled through this book as if they were being led
through the actual exhibit—it’s a remarkable effect,

and an unusual accomplishment.

PROTOROMAN

L'ENVERS DU DECOR

CHELANIE BEAUDIN-OUINTIN GUILLAUME CORBEIL EMILIE MANNERING



ANNA BANANA: 45 YEARS OF FOOLING AROUND

WITH A. BANANA

Son habillage sophistiqué et son histoire qui viennent
bien compléter les éléments visuels sans entrer en
compétition les uns avec les autres, font de ce livre un
vainqueur sur toute la ligne. C'est avec intelligence
que la conceptrice graphique a résisté a la tentation
d’imiter le contenu ou d'opter pour un style excen-
trique. Les caractéres nets et le jaune éclatant, mais
doux pour les yeux, en font un livre trés élégant

qui se laisse lire facilement.

L’ENVERS DU DECOR

Un trés beau livre au style cinématographique, mais
qui récompense le lecteur attentif : en 'observant dans
le détail, il révele une conception graphique soignée

quise tient bien.

ROBERT TOMBS: INDEX

Cet ouvrage transcende le catalogue ordinaire pour
en faire un objet d’art agréable a regarder en soi, tout
en démontrant des marques de soin gardant sa

fonction de catalogue.

SARAH ANGELUCCI: PROVENANCE UNKNOWN

Des le départ et l'irrésistible couverture, le lecteur

est ahsorbé dans le livre comme si on voulait le mener
au véritable objet d’intérét; c’est un effet remarquable

et un résultat inhabituel.

31 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



PICTORIALS BEAUX LIVRES

FIRST PRIZE PREMIER PRIX TITLE | TITRE
Anna Banana: 45 Years of Fooling Around
with A. Banana

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPUIQUE
Jessica Sullivan

AUTHORS | AUTEURS
Michelle Jacques, Anna Banana ... [et al.]

PUBLISHERS | MAISONS D'EDITION
Figure 1 Publishing & Art Gallery of
Greater Victoria

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

C & C Oftset Printing

TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTERES
Alright Sans

TRIM SIZE I FORMAT MASSICOTE

210 X 250 mm.

1SBN 9781927958292

OF BANANAS,
MAIL ART
AND SUBVER-
SIVE FUN

32 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



PICTORIALS BEAUX LIVRES

SECOND PRIZE (TIE) DEUXIEME PRIX (EX AEQUO) TITLE | TITRE

L'envers du décor : photoroman

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Chélanie Beaudin-Quintin

CEmilie Mannering

AUTIIORS | AUTEURS
Chélanie Beaudin-Quintin
Guillaume Corbeil

CEmilie Mannering

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

L'ENVERS DU DECOR

PHOTOGRAPHERS | PHOTOGRAPIIE
Cheélanie Beaudin-Quintin

Emilie Mannering

PRINTER ‘ IMPRIMEUR

Leo Paper

TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTERES
Helvetica Neue

TRIM SIiZE ] FORMAT MASSICOTE

210 X 260 mn.

158N 9782894357958

15H51

KURT SONNE ET

LA PORTE S’OUVRE SUR PAUL MOREAU

[l O B

w

33 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



PICTORIALS BEAUX LIVRES

SECOND PRIZE (1 DEUNIEME PRIX (EX AEQUO) FITLE | TUTRE
Robert Tombs: Index. Graphic Works

1985-2015

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Robert Tombs

AUTHORS | AUTEURS
Michael Davidge, Ingrid Jenkner
Gerney Kelly. Marina Roy

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION
Owens Art Gallery, Mount Allison
University

[LLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION

Robert Tombs

PHOTOGRAPHLER I PHOTOGRAPHIE

Robert Tombs

PRINTER k IMPRIMEUR

The Lowe-Martin Group

TYPEFAC | POLICES DE CARACTERES

Franklin Gothic No. 3, Benton Sans Book,

e

Benton Sans Medium

=
iy

THIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

B

180 X 240 mim.

15BN 9780888282446

-

ENCOUNTERS

PERS ONAE

H
H
£
E
z
3
a
=
H

KELLY MARK WORKS (

34 THI ALCUIN SOCINTY



PICTORIALS BEAUX LIVRES

HONOURABLE MENTION MENTION HONORABLE TITLE " TITRE

Sarah Angelucci: Provenance Unknown

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
E.A. (Zab) Hobart

CURATOR ‘ CONSERVATEUR

Emalie Chhangur

PUBLISHER | MAISON DEDITION

Art Gallery of York University

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Warren’s Waterless

TYPEFACE | POLICE DI CARACTERES

Pluto

TRIM S1ZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

150 X 200 mmnm.

1SBN 9780021972693

ASLEEP IN THE OUST

A few moments of fitm

35 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



POETRY POESIE

JUDGES' COMMENTS

KEEPING WATCH AT THE END OF THE WORLD

While the design is consistently beautiful and shows
not a single wrong decision, it still manages to be
secondary to the poetry, which appears all the more
enticing. The jacket and endpapers are particularly
exquisite elements, every one of which works together

to compel you to read this book.

THE BRIEF REINCARNATION OF A GIRL
This boasts a beautiful cover, afantastic illustration,
and a very sensitive design invigorated by the auda-

cious use of colour and a wrap-around jacket.

MY BANJO & TINY DRAWINGS

One judge said the open design “just makes me happy.”
The engaging visuals (such as punctuation at the top of
each page), a perfectly chosen typeface, and an
impressive interaction between the designer and the

author distinguish this covetable book.

THE YEAR OF OUR BEAUTIFUL EXILE
The way the visuals are incorporated into the design

is very pleasing to the eye, and shows the hand of an

experienced designer.

OBSERVATIONS DU JURY

CLEAN SAILS
A “very cheeky” book with a “buzzy,” low-tech feel that

complements the complex typewriter-based poetry.

A REVISION OF FORWARD

A fine example of a trade poetry book that took

some risks, no doubt inspired by the poems within, and
succeeded. The use of black and white throughout

is striking.

ROM COM
A very accessible volume, kitschy but not precious,
with a cute cover and brilliant paper dolls of the

authors.

WE CAN'T EVER DO THIS AGAIN
The cover offers a fresh and clever perspective

on a mundane object, while the interior shows skill

and good judgement.

The BriefReincarnation of a Girl

SUE GOYETTE

36 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



KEEPING WATCH AT THE END OF THE WORLD

Méme si elle révele sa beauté tout au long du livre, et
qu'elle ne présente aucune mauvaise décision, la
conception graphique réussit toujours a étre secon-
daire ala poésie, ce qui est d’autant plus attrayant.
La jaquette et les pages de garde sont des éléments
particulierement raffinés qui vont de pair pour

nous inciter a lire ce livre.

THE BRIEF REINCARNATION OF A GIRL

Avec fierté, ce livre arbore sa jolie couverture, ses
illustrations fantastiques et sa conception graphique
tres délicate dynamisée par son utilisation audacieuse

de la couleur et d'une jaquette de style enveloppant.

MY BANJO & TINY DRAWINGS

Un des juges a dit du design ouvert de ce livre qu'ille «
rendait tout simplement heureux ». Les éléments
visuels stimulants (comme la ponctuation en haut de
chaque page), le choix parfait de la typographie, et
interaction impressionnante entre la conceptrice et

Pauteur amenent ce livre convoité a se démarquer.

REVISION

37 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

THE YEAR OF OUR BEAUTIFUL EXILE
L’habileté de ce concepteur chevronné se refléte dans
la fagon dont les éléments visuels sont incorporés dans

le design qui est tout a fait réjouissant pour l'eeil.
gnq ] I

CLEAN SAILS
Un livre plutotinsolent avec un coté vibrant et a
I'aspect rudimentaire qui vient compléter la complexité

de sa poésie de style « machine a écrire ».

A REVISION OF FORWARD

Un bel exemple de recueil de poémes commercial
qui prend des risques avec succes, sans doute inspiré
par certains de ses propres poemes. L'utilisation du

noir et du blanc tout au long du livre est saisissante.

ROM COM
Un ouvrage trés accessible, « kitsch », mais pas
vulgaire, avec une mignonne couverture et d’adorables

auteurs.

WE CAN'T EVER DO THIS AGAIN
La couverture propose un objet banal sous un angle
rafraichissant et ingénieux, pendant que 'intérieur fait

preuve d’habileté et de bon jugement.

! EE VEEAHN : The Year of Our
DO THIS Beautiful Exile

AGAIN MONICA KIDD




POETRY

FIRST PRIZE

POESIE

PREMIER PRIX

SUMMER READING

1have wasted o life
MRS RRIGHT

he read pages of paetn curl up
w the dampness of fubs
like feaves where aphids have fed

Vhese days so ke the foghonnd
mommes of childhood,

30 green. so teady to begin—to
fetthe sun dime in

These the measures of our davs
the reud and the wnread,

the lising and the daad —
tsesaid and he wnsaid

us ane momimg
like e other. or une
halfremembered.

davs diniced by the crows’ canmg.

the little bieds perelied ontside
our windows connnencing to sng

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

TITLE | TITRE

Keeping Wateh at the End of the World

DESIGNER | CONC
Andrew Steeves
AUTHOR | AUTEUR

Harry Thurston

PTION GRAPHIQUE

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

Gaspereau Press
PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Gaspereau Press
TYPEFACE | POLICE DE
Electra

CARACTERES

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

130 X 220 mm.

1SBN 9781554471447

[RRADINTED

Week une. on the read ko the hospital
to quell the rebelion of v own cells,

vonspiratars plotting to bring down
my kingdom of one.andwhat dn [see

bt wprising of green: pale poplar.
deeper verdaiey of spriiceand balsam fis

aind new grass of even hie, each shade
emllen of May, ths greenestmonth

1 shoul dbe thinkmg of thenysille
wreachieny witlun me (and Tam)

hut tore compelling are the distractions,
what T ean see out there—more bivlogy

that has 110 need of me. but aspires
to akind of comnon immortality

1his dax heings me uncommon oy
tie cron enenvinng the totem of a dead ree,

the burm of a black bear citb. appeanag,
disappearmg itto the thin line of woods

aloug the haghwis i edran. The parr
oi Camadas cruppingthe new blades,

[



POETRY

SECOND PRIZE

POESIE

DEUXIEME PRIX

The Brief Reincarnation of a Girl

SUE GOYETTE

Poverty was taunning thegirl's father’s ire. Did he wam
atrainingbra, poverty asked and the father sizzled
in hisseat. Order, the udgeyelled. Did he want
souiepanties? The fatherslumped and the fire
inhis crotch flared, Order, the judge yelled andthe father
sat up, trying to hidethe fire fromthe judge who hadalready
wamed him about open flames in hiscourtroom. Poverty
gobbled up the Father's shame for its salt. The lawyer
asked the doctor if the girl had exhibited other behaviour
that warranted increasing her dosage froma singlepill
toan enure orchestra complete with theseveral ttumpets
she had been given todrown out her own loudness.
She suffered anxiety, thedactor totdthe jury. as wellas rage
and low selt-esteem. Objection. the courtroomyelled,
towhich the lawyets objected and the judge pounded
on the doctor's prescripeion pad for orderand then called
arecessso he could take a piss and look out at the parking
lot trom his office. Often, he'd been described as being
alitdle Zen

39 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

TITLE | TITRE

The Brief Reincarnation of a Girl
DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Andrew Steeves

AUTHOR | AUTEUR

Sue Goyette

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION
Gaspereau Press

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION
George Walker

(Wood engraving | Gravure sur hois)
PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

Gaspereau Press

TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTERE

Quadraat

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

130 X 220 mm.

1SBN 9781554471461

The ury werit (o theirroom tostretch theirlcgs.
Oneofthejurors wanted toknowifanyone clse

iad seen thodoctor clear her throatof hersiblings

and their trophies, but the rest of them bad beeowatching

the fachertend his fire, They agreed thathe was a guy

who nevded professional belp. No wonder the girl couldn’ tslecp,
onc of the jurors said. he fatherwas literally on five. That

had to bother her. they agreed. And the fircis in his crotch,
anorher juror exclaimed, and he's feeding tt with younggirls
dressed toplay tennis, And those shortshorts, ajuror

whistled, that guy needs a hobby. Oneof the jutors cleared
herthroat of her grandmorher’s crochet hook and offered

that she once thought she was  wurtle. They all looked at her.
Aturtle? That's nothing, anotherjuroradded, heused tothink
he was a backhoe. A backhoe? Because thedoor was closed,
poverty couldn't come it and turn off the Exucet. Oneof them
thought that they i andused tobea saint.

One of them wished he could have been blue, he thoughs blue
was the best colour when he wasa kid Another thought the donkey
onhus father's farm could understand him when be talked.

The juror recountedhow the donkey's eyes werea crass

between Jesus and Santa and the donkey forgave him

for eserythingincluding stealing his sister’s moncy the time
shelost her tooth.




POETRY POESIE

THIRD PRIZE TROISIEME PRIX TITLE ! TITRE
My Banjo & Tiny Drawings

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Tatjana Petkovic

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Phil Hall

PUBRLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION
Flat Singles Press
ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION

Stuart Kinmond

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Coach House Printing

TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
Claredon Lt Std
Plantin Std

TRIM SIZE ] FORMAT MASSICOTE

155 X 223 mm.

Recruitment Spring Soil Margs
Aguin  the Poor  lowly

O rub-oppl € rose-tup
simple offed w

fused i be  um this wom

Tused wme  an hos o

sphensup  hard it smoke
anif  cuchdecp  fungwng

40 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



POETRY POESIE

HONOURABLE MENTION MENTION HONORABLE TITLE | TITRE
Clean Sails: Typewriter Poems trom
the Sun Parlour of Canada
DESIGNERS | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE

Mark Laliberte (Obscure Design)
Gustave Morin

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Gustave Morin
PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

New Star Books

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

Imprimerie Gauvin

TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
Baskerville
Data 70

TRIM SI1ZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
160 x 220 mm.

ISBN 9781554201082

Blood an. the Musdflcp
murder ballad —=—Cr

41 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



POETRY POLSIE

HONOURABLE MENTION

"TON HONORABLE TITLE | TITRE

A Revision of Forward

DESIGNER CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE

Natalie Olsen (Kisscut Design)

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Wendy McGrath

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION
NeWest Press

TLLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION
Walter Jule

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

Houghton Boston Printers

R E V l s l 0 N TYPEFAGES POLICES DE CARACTERES

Freight Text

Proxima Nova

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

ggvmygod 140 X 220 M.

ISBN 9781926455372

40

mpermanence ¢

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



POETRY POESIE

ITONOURABLE MENTION MENTION HONORABLE TITLE | TITRE

Rom Com

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Typesmith
Chlée Filson

AUTHORS | AUTEURS
Dina Del Bucchia
Daniel Zomparelli

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION
Talon Books

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION

Alan Hindle (Cover | Couverture)
Alana Green (Paper dolls | Poupées en
papier)

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Houghton Boston

TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTERES
Bembo

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
130 X 220 mm.

1ssN 978088922960

This is w00ths after & sesriog misvnderstending between

S e MAM 808 WORAN drove them to OPFDIIte Cacnerd of the
office.

10T, BEeooN - wiGHT = e

Ao MoBE of 30 sfter NAN and WOMAK Deve sousumed ENEL WA A W

watery-looking wine. e et yfien the Tem e e ssSeTRemiE,
Oark. 50 dark. Subtie lighting symdoliias hidden
Sunt. Mo Ono Sees. Homnk Utlered. GMAN's month vas ==
preciously apouting off on loaeliness. AAN'a moUE vas i e = i

cheving rib-oys-

A fow neconds after the bra is discrestly removed.
NAN euters. Or does ne? This ¥ rated PG-13. it's so

dark. feavy breatbing. It's a joxe. WORAN £1:ips a light =
avitch, DOG sits penting nesvily. XaN and wOMAN weer
actfully rmmled clohlig. They ewall of fraad end

RS - TINE SAIRES

e R e T ]
==
You nahe ae vent to aske love . "
Hatela oersosfent HT, o Wi i tase T i e
—_— L T N s L
Hake the bed. lt's filthy. L SIS e o8 S S
fada ovt, Bocaumo iL's not tima yBt. This |y o alsstop. e, . EETY s tnemmr mw clsAACER TR urvme
Tuo zosl sex acene viil happer lacer in 4 trarler @ &
10t with crew emoking nearby. T - RIS - S e, ST
- e,
e . =
Yas. Day. Too light. Too sumahiny for anyone to bave a t
.t o

It's Gays after thay've discoversd their {riends mye |
bean taiking to @ach other about tbem. G

—
1 don't feel bexutifal and/or sexy for

» variecy ot cessons thst are Both persomel
ana syscemte

wociata) Lseues,

Fade cut. Out of pity. Nothing to ses here.

axs
1 am goia9 to cake mistakes
that wiil naxe
ny panis look appealing.

o

EXT. MEN'S UNDENPANTS — MIGHT

43 LA SOCIETE

ALCUIN



PIQ ETRY’

HONOURABLE MENTION

44

POESIE

MENTION HONORABLE

WE CANT
EVER

AMBER MCMILLAN

pocms

SONNET XV

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

TITLE | TITRE

We Can't Ever Do This Again: Poems

DESTGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Natalie Olsen (Kisscut Design)

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Amber McMillan

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

Wolsak and Wynn

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

Coach House Printing

TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTERES
Mercury Text (Hoeller & Co.)

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

[40 X 220 mm.

1SBN 9781894987998

THE ADULTEREN

On parti cularly busy days.t leave the washingup

until the end of the day. into the es ening, because

hy then the air is cool and tl 1e suap-water in the sink
remains warm tathe touch. The house is quiet save for
thelow, hand-held radio heard from the neighbour s yard,
and with the windo wopen and the smk positio ned
where it is,a breeze will windinandwrap itselfaround
my fect and upmy legs. sloug myback | line the drying
rack with the rinsed plates fir: st. then cup:

1 any pats
or hig pans an tep. Alongside everything goes the cutlery
Notalways, but often 1 haveuscdthe broken blue mog

in the morning and have left it all day in the #nk tohe
washed last of all The truth is it can't really be used

whatever goes in just falls hack out through the crack.



PRETRY

HONOURABLE MENTION

45

how we die without appetite

and the way we live with bungers

POESIE

MENTION HONORABLE

WICIARE BEELE

LA -

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

TITLE | TITRE
The Year of Our Beautiful Exile

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPIIQUE
Andrew Steeves

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Monica Kidd

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION
Gaspereau Press

ILLUSTRAT@R | ILLUSTRATION
Jack McMaster (Drawing | Dessin)

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Gaspereau Press

TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTERES
Leo

TRIM S1ZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

130 X 220 mim.

ISBN 9781554471430

BUFFALO)UMP

Here, in the land of rocks and empty sand,
theriver tugs lazilyat its ong johns.

Turkey yukures skukin theit ominous capes,
Bones fie belky up 1o the sun.

She presided here asa girl
chasingherses and litile feet,
Six1y years later, ahusband
gone, and a daughter. andstill
the plaintive smile of thesky.

Shebecame weightiess with time.
Herbird's legs gobbled the cliffs

and her mind grew ravenous for Lain.
We went to her as children would. hoping.
as if walkingwerea prayer.

Untilaliitle bomb dropped
inthe vault of herskult,
leftherin a chair
inaroom,ina house

Thewind paces
just eutside the window.




PROSE FICTION
JUDGES' COMMENTS

HARMLESS

The mysterious, late-night look is tlawlessly executed
in this intriguing book. The typography is very well
done, especially the simplicity of the chapter titles,
which, in a brilliant touch, get increasingly dark

throughout the book.

I AM WHAT | AM BECAUSE YOU ARE WHAT YOU ARE
Alovely and elegant design. The strong diagonal lines
add vibrancy, and the colour of the excellent title

page connects well with the cover.

THE SOCIETY OF EXPERIENCE

The designer clearly put a great deal of caretul
consideration into every element of the interior. The
result is engaging, with many cute choices and small
touches that make you look twice, such as custom

tolios on each page.

ARMI

S I

46 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

ROMANS ET NOUVELLES
OBSERVATIONS DU JURY

THE SWALLOWS UNCAGLED: A NARRATIVE IN

EIGHT PANELS

The cover is striking and the type is expertly
handled. The book as a whole strikes a fine balance

between visual interest and solid crattsmanship.

GERMAN MILLS

Period pieces can sometimes seem mere imitations,
but that is not the case here—this book captures

the spirit of the time it portrays in an authentic way.

A solid, skilltul design, especially the wondertul

title page.




HARMLESS

L'allure mystéricuse de fin de soirée de ce livre
intrigant est réalisée avec brio. La typographie est trés
bien faite, surtout la simplicité des titres de chapitres
qui, grace a une touche exceptionnelle, sassombrit

tout au long du livre.

1AM WHAT | AM BECAUSE YOU ARE WHAT YOU ARE
Une conception graphique jolie et raffincée. Les lignes
diagonales prononcées apportent de 'enthousiasme
et la couleur de Pexcellente page de titre s’harmaonise

bien avec la couverture.

THE SOCIETY OF EXPERILENCE

De facon évidente, la conceptrice a étudié avec
énormément de soin chaque élément de 'intérieur du
livre. Le résultat est invitant, comportant de nombreux
choix mignons avec une petite touche qui nous

ameéne a nous arréter deux fois plutdot qu'une aux

folios individualisés a chaque page, par exemple.

The
Swallows
Uncaged

ELIZABETH
McLEAN

47 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

THE SWALLOWS UNCAGED: A NARRATIVE IN

EIGHT PANELS

La couverture est saisissante et les caracteres sont
habilement traités. Dans 'ensemble, le livre offre un
bel équilibre entre I'imtérét qu’apporte le visuel et

le travail artistique continu.

GERMAN MILLS

Les scénes d’époque semblent parfois n'étre qu'une
pale imitation, ce qui n'en est rien dans ce cas-ci; ce
livre saisit lesprit du temps qu'il dépeint de tagon
authentique. La conception graphique est puissante

et habile, notamment celle de la page de titre.



PROSE FICTION ROMANS ET NOUVELLES

FIRST PRIZE PREMIER PRIX TITLE | TITRE
Harmless
DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Terri Nimmo

AUTHOR AUTEUNR

James Grainger

Biisthng and lanse. and with 3 shaip criiaue
of Masculinily Iurking witnln it grabby plol. Hanmsess IS aything but PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION
ANDREW RYPER 3uthor of Tne Damnad

McClelland & Stewart

PRINTER ‘ IMPRIMEUR

Berryville Graphics

TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
Sabon

Elephant

TRIM SI1ZE ‘ FORMAT MASSICOTE

[40 X 210 mm.

15BN 9780771036699

~Ot course you are. Thar counts for a lot, Remembes

thar.™ Jultan gave a big smile that wrinkled all the'Wom!
places on his face and he hugged Joseph, patting himonghes
shoulder blades. For thousands of years men had saidigoods
bre like thes, linking in a last emhrace hefore the chosenin
: \ s the bheytinhel
’ hickerned g, md
here Julian helped out. letting go first.
turned and put his foot on the fence’s middle
board. The last ume he climbed over to the field, jssethad
been waiting for him on the other side to take his hand He
made a oke abour falling. He couldn't rememberit bows

48 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



PROSE FICTION

SECOND PRIZE

49

ROMANS EET NOUVELLES

DEUXIEME PRIX

COUSINS

the light cool. Dilli came up to Lydia at the ge
hugged her, tears in her eyes.

‘Doug would have loved to tatk with you
he was hoping to make, Dilli said. 'He said yo
of the few people who really listened. Dilli
now. He said you understood him. You meant
him. I'm sure you know!

Lydia stared at her cousin.'No, | didn't kno
chilled in the damp wind.’I didn't know.' Orma
just thought she said this. The wind had stopp
butthe air was still cold.

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

TITLE | TITRE
I Am What I Am Because You Are
What You Are

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPIIQUE
Andrew Steeves

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Carole Glasser Langille

PUBLISHER | MAISON D’EDITION

Gaspereau Press

PRINTER l IMPRIMEUR

Gaspereau Press

TYPEFACE l POLICE DE CARACTERES

Emerson

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

130 X 200 Mim.

iSBN 9781554471492

A SICKLY SCRAWNY THING

¢ She stops first by the overlook outside of town, sits for
afewminutes looking at the ocean. It's dusk and she can
just see a bald eagle rising at the edge of thewaterIsn'tan
eagle supposed v carry prayers to heaven? What are her
prayers? For some reason a memory comes into her mind
from years ago. She was at a bus station when a woman
walked in wearing a long cloak. When the woman went
to thecashier to purchase a ticket, she stuck her foot in
her bag and brought out her wallet with her toes. The
woman had no arms, Jenneke was horrified. The woman
was i) her early twenties, with blonde hair 1o her waist, a
long neck and jutung chin, a beautiful woman. With no
arms. Jenneke had feit a tremor of fearand turned away.
How did someone live without arms? Just the sight of this
deformity had made Jenneke queasy.

Why am [ thinking about this woman now?' she
admonishes herseif.

Itsdatk when Jenneke pulls her carinto a spot across
thestrectand three doors down from her house. She
wems off the motor and waits. It's cold and she's brought a
thermos of green tea sweetened with honey. From time to
tme she turns on the motor to get warm.

She clicks the car radio on and a country song croons,
You'll think of me, you'll think of me..." Shes brought
arrots and celery but she thinks if she eats now she'll
throwup.




PROSE FFICTION ROMANS ET NOUVELLLS

THIRD PRIZE (TIE) TROISIEME PRIX (EX AEQUO) TITLE | TITRE
The Saciety of Experience

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE

Ingrid Paulson

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Matr Cahill

PUBLISHER MAISON D'EDITION

Walsak and Wynn

PHOTOGRAPIER | PIHOTOGRAPIIE
Mart Cahill

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Ball Media

TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
Baskerville 1o

Gotham

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

140 X 210 mm.

1SBN 9781928088042

“The imured Cowboy and the Shenff of the
Derrick van der Lem |September 17, 20061 &

Injured Cowboy was by no means a stranger to the sight
of a town in fear, but when he approached Jicarillo, emaci-
ated from his travels through the barren Mcsa Jumanes, he

sccond thoughts about entering. There might as welt

been a storm cloud over the town. Two wagons hed
and two sets of miserable townsfolk looked at him as
of him only added to their misety.
If there was anything less sought-after in the cowboy’s
scorched New Mexico plain, it was being the
wrong stranger at the wrong time in a town that lynched to
But he needed rest, and his everlasting wounds
oceded their due attention.
Sheriff Cogill sat on the porch of a grain merchant,
perched at a bend in the main road so he could view boch
entrances to town. Secing the stranger hunched
saddle, over his mare, Alabelle, his clothes bleached
by the sun, the holster on his belt, the sheriffcame outand
blocked their path. Not wanting any trouble, the cowboy
tggediightly on the reins. Alabellc resisted. She wanted to
geLout of the sun as badly as he did.

50 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



PROSE FICTION

THIRD PRIZE (TIE)

| A*NARRATIVE<IN

\

TROISIEME PRIX (EX AEQUO)

EIGHT-PANELS

The
Swallows
Uncaged

ELIZABETH
McLEAN

whose heart

51 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

ROMANS ET NOUVELLES

TITLE | TITRE
The Swallows Uncaged: a Narrative

in Eight Panels

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Natalie Olsen (Kisscut Design)

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Elizabeth McLean

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

Freehand Books

PRINTER ‘ IMPRIMEUR

Friesens

TYPEFACE ‘ POLICE BE CARACTERES
Alda

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
150 X 230 mm.

ISBN 9781554812646

UL NGUYEN I CHAU SQUATTED On the grass with her
backtautandherhands folded in her lap exactlyfike the backs
hands of the fiveother neweomers to the Forbidden City who
near her. But her head rose well above theirs: On the
side of the mar, Concubine Qunh of Grade Four waited
charges to be perfectly still before beginning the story

she wantedthem tohear.

*In the eatly years of the reigaof Emperor Minh Mang. 2
peolonged drought blighted our land, The Sields and meadows
shrivelled into.dust and the riverbeds narrowed inta:muddied
grooves. The Emperor ordered his senior Mandarins, imperfal
astronormers, and tocal wise men to determine thecause of the
calamicy. Three lunar yeass later, when no one was any wiser
and 1he land sull lay withered; the Emperor took matters into

own hands. He issued a decree unheard of in the chrovicles
Chinese or Vietnamese dynasties.”

Concubine Quynh's voice £0s¢ toa lofty pitch as she quoted

the Emperor's chilling words: “There are tog smany women inside the
Forbidden City. The foul smell wafting from their quarters

hinufers thi flow of the wind and pois ' estls

displeased. They must b i ¥ is ruined. Since th

" cled”™

wonmn ore the cause of th ty. fet one
Concubine Quynh always told this story wheti the novices
daunted by the thick walls of their Compound: still

desotate with longing for home, They needed to hear about the

bansshed women of long ago t0 begin to accept chat they would
the Forbrdden City for life. That such ill-fated expulsion




PROSE FICTION

HONOURABLE MENTION

ROMANS ET NOUVELLES

MENTION HONORABLE

18] LONDON & AMERICA

{ro}

watching as land emerged from the distant cloud bank
first islands and mainland hills cameinto view.
“The New World Berczy said. ‘Boundless possibil
“To me it looks ancient,” Charlottc said ‘Dark. O, a
She shivered. and under his palm Berczy could fx
sipple with goosbumps, .
Coastal boars came into view, the Frau Catberina holst
lag requesting a pilot, and soon a small ishing schoone
slongside and put one of irs erew on board che setlei
‘That's Block Island just ahcad.” the fisherman told
would pilot them into Newport, Rhode Island. They
more than two hundred and some miles norch of P
hardly off cousse at all.
n Newport, Berczy had a dozen casks of fresh wate
onto the ship’s deck and opencd, allowing cach group 1
louged-for liguid up by che bucketfill, scoop it up in

codfishat the wharf, paida provisioner to bring him a wag
Iuaduf fresh vegembles, and ordered :he ship’s mnk'nb

captain emerged from his cabin, sidestepped the loud
splashing sctelers, and walked down the g:ngplznl Berc
hnn leaving theship and followed him ar a lixel

him gainto the harboutinaster’s office and'come our ag
head intotown. Kecping the caprain's geeenish-black eeico
in sight, he strode up through a street of wooden houses—
en. like barns or sheds.allin a row, bt peim and niecly pa

52

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

TITLE | TITRE
German Mills: a Novel Pertaining to the
Life and Times of William Berczy

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Andrew Steeves
AUTHOR | AUTEUR

John Steftler

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

Gaspereau Press

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION
Jack McMaster (Drawing & Lettering |
Dessins & Lettrage)

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Gaspereau Press

TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTERES
Neacademia

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
140 X 220 mm.

1SBN 9781554471485

TR |59

He knew the captain was looking for a magstrate tocharge him
withmutiny and he wartced to be present to defend himselfand
have the case decided on the spot. if possible, to avoid delays.

With Beeczy close behind him, the captain entered a brick
building with a black front door. A clerk told them they'd have to
wait until the magistrate had finished some other business. They
waited. glowering at eachothcr. Then they had to wait again uncil
a translator could be found for the caprain, When everything
was ready , the magistrate put on His.wigand sat behind his desk.
Tranemann raged at Berczy in a series of loag strenuous state-
ments, cach of whch the translator summed up in a few words
of English. Berczy spoke for himselfin English, outlining aiun
bers of passengers, day s at sea. gallons of water, rations. laritudes,
longitudes, rates of speed, ilinesses, the lack of violence, the suc-
cess. Themagistrate rubbed his eyesand said that whtle thece was
never any excuse for muciny. it didn't appear tha Berczy had
hada reasonable alternative, He ordered Berezy to compensate
Traurmann for his extra expenses in landing iu Newport, and
since those didn't amount to more than a few dollars, Berczy paid
them on the spot, and the case was closed Later, Berczy sent the
bill 1o the Association.

Leaving Trautmann to fulfill his conteact and deliver the ser-
tlers to Philadelphia on his own, Berczy disembarked with his
family in Newpors and took the packet to New York City where
there were agents of the Genesee Associarion he wanted to meet.
Th Idhavc tostay on the Frou Catheri period
of quasantine in Philadelphia harbour in any casc: he wouldn't
need to shepherd chem anywhere fora few days.

The packet was fast and modern. with coml'umMe cabins and
alounge that was open to all passengers.

“Isa strange country.’ Charlotte said, *more primitive than
Europe and more moder ar the same time?

“Oh, I think.it's not very differemt—except there’s more open




53 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN




PROSE NON-FICTION
JUDGES’ COMMENTS

IN FLANDERS FIELDS: 100 YEARS

The great illustrations, gorgeous uncoated stock,

and perfectly composed text helped this book run away
from the field. Exquisite moments of colour are
deployed to great effect among the dark ink on creme
stock, creating both a peaceful reading experience

and a sense of immediacy.

HECTOR MACLEAN
So much time and attention are evident in this
clear and thoughtful design that the reader can not

resist being pulled in. A fantastic book.

SIXTY: A DIARY OF MY SIXTY-FIRST YEAR

An extraordinarily compelling design—the 6o rolling
over on the cover couldn’t be more perfect—that
surpasses expectations and disregards the expected

tropes of the genre.

I N

FLANDERS

FIELDS

HECTOR MACLEAN

ETUDES ET ESSAIS
OBSERVATIONS DU JURY

MY LIFE WITH TREES
The highlight of this book is the exceptionally high
quality illustrations, which look perfectly at home on

the creme stock.

THE EDUCATION OF AUGIE MERASTY
A well-chosen format and sensitive design help the
reader connect with this book to such an intimate

degree that they may find themselves protective of it.

THE SCHOOL OF SOPHISTICATED DRINKING
Another example of a book that transcends the
expectations of its genre through many interesting and

unusual choices, especially the chapter starts.

2 S ransk

| V3
Vicarn
|

Vru

’
/’,1a7 -
[ 4

gace Ao a

54 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

L2 Al

2 2 et ol apirecan’ >

//’//) codasy Zf 52 o X
- n.;; e //
e Ml
Lt W me o
brea e a. bufl - a t4A¢~n#—
2 ladte »/y[&/: f’// Ve
: .
, /8™ Pranh ?
e Aefiw kestorn
lamplece, fonl Stons -

/o
—

afnan Frtrenss

-85




IN FLANDERS FIELDS : 100 YEARS

Les magnifiques illustrations, le splendide papier non
couché et le texte parfaitement rédigé ont fait que ce
livre s'est démarqué du lot. Une profusion de couleurs
d’un grand raffinement est déployée a travers l'encre
sombre surle papier créme, créant ainsi une expéri-

ence de lecture paisible au caractére imminent.

HECTOR MACLEAN

Fruit d'un considérable investissement évident de
temps et d’attention, ce design clair et réfléchi fait que
le lecteur ne peut résister a se laisser ahsorber par

ce livre fantastique.

SIXTY: A DIARY OF MY SIXTY-FIRST YEAR

Un design incroyablement irrésistible; on naurait
pu trouver mieux que I'idée partaite du 6o qui défile
sur la couverture. Cela dépasse toutes attentes et

se démarque des tropes typiques.

MY LIFE WITH TREES
Le point marquant de cet ouvrage est la qualité
exceptionnelle de ses illustrations sur papier créme,

gui nous font sentir hien.

THE EDUCATION OF AUGIE MERASTY

Un format bien choisi et un designempreint de
sensibilité aident le lecteur a entrer en contact intime
avec ce livre d un niveau tel ot il peut méme en

devenir le protecteur.

THE SCHOOL OF SOPHISTICATED DRINKING

Voici un autre exemple de livre qui transcende les
attentes dans cette catégorie, grace a de nombreux
choix intéressants et inhabituels, notamment les

débuts de chapitres.

créeword by KEVIN BRAUCH

THE SCHOOL OF

opHISTICATED [
JLILLILL

aN INTOXICATING

HISTORY of
SEVEN SPIRITS

o

KERSTIN EHMER & BEATE HINDERMAN

, ,,.\

55 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN




PROSE NON-FICTION

FIRST PRIZE

56

ETUDES ET ESSAIS

PREMIER PRIX

I N

FLANDERS

FIELDS

5sS AND REMEMBRANCE

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

TITLE | TITRE
In Flanders Fields, 100 Years:

Writing on War, Loss and Remembrance

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
CS Richardson

EDITOR | EDITEUR

Amanda Betts

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION
Knopf Canada

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Friesens

TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
Neutraface

Quadraat

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
140 x 230 mm.

1SBN 9780345810274

KEVIN PATTERSON
SOLDIER SURGEON, SOLDIER POET

WHER RATTLE WO R DED cometo field hospital, the sraell
h blood Al

abattoir or @ birt

o fi s the air with 2 density not known outside an i\l

@ bed: Eaintly citrus, with deep loamy notes

1t 1x Aot unpieasant, The haed part of war is not the scent af
blood but the associasions that the odour earries. The sounds

o sobbing and shuddering endure, as do we Dantean sights:
shuttered bone ripping theough skin, viscera spilling oxt of

abdomens like coifs of thick pink cable. widecyed sevenween

vear-old bays exhaling andnever again inhaling |
and his poewy.
e on 2 scale that no one of the

Toundetstand John McCrae’s war expecien

one must imagine c

miarmation age has seen. The Westera Front in World War &,

civallud only by the Bastern in Woeld War i1, was mdustri

homicide on 2 szale that cesists imagination, The Amieric
ost 2.400 people in Afghznistan in thirtcen vears. On-July &,
1916, the Ersc day of the Banle of the Samme, the Sricish Empire
tuek 58.000 casvalties, dead and wounded. Sixy miles of
prosteate bodies, laid head t toe. In a day.

It was toral war, and it consuncd eveiy involved nation.
McCrae did not go to batle to ease the suffedng of its viccans.

He weat (0 war t help winit. to repair as many of the boken

tmoreand break

tighters 25 he could so that they might figl




PROSE NON-FICTION ETUDES ET ESSAIS

SECOND PRIZE DEUXIEME PRIX TIT&E | TITRE
Hector Maclean: the Writings of a
Loyalist-era Military Settler in Nova Scotia

DESIGNER | CONCEPTI®ON GRAPHIQUL

Andrew Steeves

EDITORS | EDITEURS
HECTOR MACLEAN Lo Gurrie

Keith Mercer
John G. Reid

CURRIE, MERCER & REID, EDITORS

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

Gaspereau Press

3
2. ”'@ 7,/\/ PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
o
G .
Gaspereau Press

A aam_ _ P20 Jaeru I
, B 7 C' S e )

o ""’/ AT TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
MMA ,’/.,7_ o )’% ”"‘/’Z{ Caslon

9
a 77 “*/""”"’ ‘“4““"/’ Big Caslon
e A e o
//a/;,aa’a,, /ﬁ;{"’ﬁ?m‘/// TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

140 X 210 mim.

ISBN 9781554471522

'y,* s =
{ 7 m,m;. /3 "‘M. ‘35"

'Zz'zm//.«fé ; 7.,-9

ity Pagel

the rear of the prowsion Tran,

Retums tobe Lmmedistely Senton of the Nk of Carmridges W,
to Complete esch Corps to their accuftored C:

The Qr. Masters to artend to recerve the Ammunition at the
Atillary—

Lt Col. Allen to take charge of he poft at Colletons house and
the River Redoubt—he will eceive his ordess from the Depey. Adjt,
Genl

Lt.Col. Stuart to a6k as Brige. in this Arcoy—

Head Qrs. Widow Floods." tbth Scp..81

Pacole  Crisn:

Field Offr Major Dawson, Adjt.joth Regint. Qr Maftee Butfo—

Detail  C:S:$ C:P:

63d & Sath—— s 4
VA Lt
ﬁ LA ,4 ,
S -
/, .w«,m,// YA /‘2{
=

57 E ALCUIN



PROSE NON-FICTION ETUDES ET ESSAIS

THIRD PRIZE TROISIEME PRIX

BOY IN THE MOON

; &y
THE BEGINNING OF THE END OR
THE END OF THE BEGINNING?

A DIARY OF MY SIXTY-FIRST YEAR

0

b was nuts. But it makes me feel better, and 1 am slightly
Ton Brow pleased that [ am operating-above my age group's pathetie
octully recommended level (C+ on the third lowest of six chazisyon
which | am a proud B. it’snot much. | admit, but it’s some=
thing, and [ am craven enoughrabout my age 16 mentionith
birthday Thus is an interesting fact about muscle loss: growth hars
sally onh monc doesn't help. Resistance exercises do.

With ke
his questic
1o be dieg
be hald at
For that me
consfitutes

[—_—— —

August 1, 2074

BanfY literary journalism programme ends omorrow,

heading back 10 Toromo in twod ays. I've led the pro-

five years now, and have imparted everything I

reporting and writing long-fonn non-fiction: use

scenes. use details, use point of view, use dialogue, repon end

and rewrite ruthlessly, and write about what you care

abowt, regardless of whether it’s considered officially import-

1 would say more people are better writers today, thanks

incessant. online ourpu, But every year the students

while I say the same things, and thatin turn makes me

ant to move on. They'veasked me 10 do it for anodher yea,
and i've agreed. but after that, | wane July to myself.

finally hike, and have been making my way up

Mountain with the aid of my new orthotic insets.

things of genius. And I have been biking. Tn fact,

bought a second-hand alkcasbon Orbea from Joe Lunn,

58 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

TITLE | TITRE
Sixty, a Diary of My Sixty-first Year:
The Beginning of the End, or The End of

the Beginning?

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE

Terri Nimmo

AUTHOR | AUTEUR

lan Brown

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

Random House Canada

PHOTOGRAPHER ‘ PHOTOGRAPHIE

William Ciccocioppo

PRINTERS | IMPRIMEURS
Coral Graphic Services (Cover & Jacket
Couverture & Jacquette du livre)

Berryville Graphics (Text | Texte)

TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
Futura

Fournier

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

140 X 200 mm.

ISBN 9780307362841




PROSLE NON-FICTION

HONOURABLE MENTION

ETUDES ET ESSAIS

MENTION HONORABLE

59

LA SOCIETE

ALCUIN

FITLE | TITRE

My Life With Trees: a Sylvan Journey
DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Andrew Steeves

AUTIIOR | AUTEUR

Gary L. Saunders

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

Gaspereau Press

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION

Gary L. Saunders

PRINTERS | IMPRIMEURS
Gaspereau Press & Haleraft

(Jacker | Jaguette du livre)
TYPEEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTERES
Deepdene

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

30 X 210 mmi.

(SBN 9781554471515



PROSE NON-FICTION ETUDES ET ESSAIS

HONOURABLE MENTION MENTION HONORABLE

vord by KEVIN BRAUCH

THE SCHOOL OF

OPHISTICATEL
BRINKING

AN INTOXICATING

HISTORY of
SEVEN SPIRITS
e

RSTIN EHMER & BEATE HINDERM

6o THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

TITLE | TITRE
The School of Sophisticated Drinking:

an Intoxicating History of Seven Spirits

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUI
Peter Cocking

Nayeli Jimenez

AUTIIORS | AUTEURS

Kerstin Ehmer

Beate Hindermann

PUBLISHER I MAISON D'EDITION

Greystone Books

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION
Angela Dwyer

PHOTOGRAPHER | PHOTOGRAPHIE
John Sherlock

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

Friesens

TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
Leitura News
Neutraface

Northern Phoenix

TRIM SI1ZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
140 X 210 mm.

ISBN 9781771641197

GIN



PROSE NON-FICTIO

HONOURABLE MENTION

iyt

N

61

ETUDES ET ESSAIS

MENTION HONORABLE TITLE | TITRE
The Education ot Augie Merasty:

a Residential School Memoir

DESIGNER ‘ CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE

Duncan Campbell

AUTHORS | AUTEURS

JAMES DASCHUK, AUTHOR OF Clearing the Plains

Joseph Auguste Merasty
with | avec l'aide de David Carpenter

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION
University of Regina Press
PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

Friesens

TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
Adobe Caslon Pro
Adobe Myriad

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
110 x 160 mm.

1SBN 9780889773684

nice. and of course that chicet or counsellor would get up
at theend of the concert and speak from the stage facing
all o children. telling us how tucky we were to be looked
after in such a school as St. Therese Residential, and we
should be thanktul to God and to the administration for

FHREE

The Passien
of Sister Felicity

such blessings.

@5, God. 1 used to think, wbar bypocrisy: Somebody
sure pulled the wool over their eyes, because that is how
it was meant to look, and it happened time after time.

Sometimes for punishment we were made to kneel
on the cold cement floor from §:30 p.m. until almost
midnighr. afier everyone had gone to bed upstairs. We

would fall aslecp on the cold cement floor before Sister
Mercy came or sent for her co-worker Sister Joy torell
us to go to bed upstairs. Then we were woken up carly’in
the morning to go to church, We were usually awakened
at 7:30 a.m., like it or not. All we used for toothpaste was
salt, which the sister carricd in a saucer. Salt, sometbing
we didn't even get (o use at mealtime, Yet the cows and
horses were getting all they wanted-in blocks in the fields.

These incidents | have written about happened many
times, and T have long lost count of the number of times
they happened, but it was the same thing, punishment
and abuse over and over again, even before these two nuns
and others abused me.

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

WHENEVER THE NUNS WENT ANYWHERE @UT OF
the school, whether to go to the graveyard half a mile
away or ucross the river, they always travelled in groups
tprotect themselves from harm. Our complex was a very
large building. five Aoors in all, one side for males and one
for girls and nuns. Inside the school with all of usin our
classes, when 4 nun decided to fetch something or work
on the boys' side, she was always accompanied by one or
twoalder girls, presumably to avoid molestation or worse.
Thar was the Sister Superior’s rule. No Sister should walk
alone around any part of the men's section at any time.
Now | know the reason why. No hanky panky. They
were all human beings, and they all had human feclings

and weaknesses. Onee I spent the whole afternoon with




PROSE NON-FICTION ILLUSTRATED
JUDGES’ COMMENTS

ALICE'S ADVENTURES IN WONDERLAND DECODED

A vivid and spectacular visual feast, with an abundance
of stimulation on every page. The use of subtly
different colours for the original text and the inter-
pretations is both helptul and a joy to behold; there are
similar delights hidden throughout the book, such

as the Cheshire cat silhouette on the front endpapers
and only its grin on the back. Even the design of the

copyright page is beautiful and adds meaning.

WAREHOUSE JOURNAL, VOL. 24

This superb presentation of very complex information
stopped the judges in their tracks. It is a skillfully
organized tour de force, exuberantin its “geekiness,”

and “quite the accomplishment”

ALICE’S

ADVENTURES IN

WONDERLAND y

NHE FUBBTEXT oF
LEWIS CARRULCLS NOVET
WITH ITS MANY HIDDEN MEANINGS

REVEALED BY

DAVID DAY

62 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

ETUDES ET ESSAIS ILLUSTRES
OBSERVATIONS DU JURY

CLOSING TIME

The visuals of this rich subject are treated respectfully,
but also wrapped in an exciting package that makes the
reader eager to turn cach page. The structure through-
out is logical and pleasing, and the opening sequence is

perfectly paced.

THE WARD

The cover treatment breathes new lite into an old
photo, using an infographic-like approach to lend it a
more contemporary teel. Colour throughout is used

sparingly but strategically to great effect.




ALICE'S ADVENTURES IN WONDERLAND DECODED

Un festin visuel spectaculaire et vivant, avec une
abondance de stimulations a chaque page. Tout en
étant utile, Pusage subtil de couleurs ditférentes dans le
texte original et les interprétations est un vrai bonheur
pour les yeux. Tout au long du livre se cachent de tels
délices comme la silhouette du chat de Cheshire sur la
face interne des feuilles de garde ou son sourire
apparaissant seul au dos du livre. Méme la page des

droits d’auteur est belle et ajoute du sens.

WAREHOUSE JOURNAL, VOL. 24
Des informations trés complexes présentées de fagon
superbe ont su saisir I'attention des juges. C’est un tour

de force mené de main de maitre, exubérant dans sa «

geekitude », bret tout un exploit!

DANIEL FRANCIS

63 LA SOCIEY

CLOSING TIME

Les supports visuels a ce sujet tertile sont abordeés

avec respect, mais arborant également un habillage
palpitant qui rend le lecteur désireux de tourner chaque
page. La structure est logique et agréable tout au

long du livre, et le rythme dans la scéne d’ouverture

est parfait.

THE WARD

Le soin apporté a la couverture apporte un nouveau
soutfle & une vieille photo, en 'abordant avec une
touche « infographique » qui s'inspire du style contem-
porain. De la premieére a la derniére page, la couleur
est utilisée avec parcimonie, mais de fagon stratégique

et bien réussie.

Il
gv/ .,

THE LIFE|anp i

OF TOFIONTO'S FIRST
1
MMIGRANT NEIGHBOURHOOD
oMM Lonyue.
WICNAIL L
Eligy s:u-m-:::nu"
'l‘ll)‘l ‘IAVLOI




PROSE NON-IFICTION
ILLUSTRATELD

FIRST PRIZE

{,P

64

ETUDES ET ESSAIS
ILLUSTRES

PREMIER PRIX

ALICE’S

ADVENTURES IN

WONDERLAND y

THE FUDBIREXT oF

LEWIS TARRDLE NOVET
WITH ITS MANY HIDDENK MEANINGS

REVEALED BY

DAVID DAY

-
¥

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

oued hs 1 was i frvem e
1skr Paney Linoox (18:9-1809) In

TITLE | TITRE

Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland

Decoded: the Full Text of Lewis Carroll’s

Novel with its Many Hidden Meanings
Revealed

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
CS Richardson

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
David Day

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION

Doubleday Canada

ILLUSTRATORS | ILLUSTRATION

Various | Plusieurs photographes

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

South China Printing

TYPEFACE | POLICE DE CARACTERES
Tribute

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

210 X 200 mm.

1$BN 0780385082268

» reab life sdeay, Ca
d ool

“Everybody vy ‘coxme ael hersy g
ABre. 1 e weat owdy ofic - | sever wis o
arderrd aboot s al ey Ll ncvee

They had oot goue fa befare ey saw the MoEk
Trte 10 the discance, eneng iad scx ooy oo x btk
Tedigr o 16k, 3nd. » they came pestes, Alcecould ieae
b sightng 2 f bis hean wonld Brcab. She pised bit
“What 8 ks wrrowf™ sbe asked she Grppbon,
i the Gryphos amemred, rory arary s ibe e
words a3 before, »(¢% ki b0y, s be hsa't gox 00
sorrow you keow

0 liey wet 1zp (n the Motk Tarile, who Jookad a:
theon ek lags eyes fullof tesn, b o cocbing,

~Thia b young lady” wd cbe Orpplure, “vbr
et o o knaw your hison, e do.®

0l el i ber s the Mo Tiode o 4 ey, bl
faw sone. “Sis down. both & yow; 31 dow’ wpesk &
wcoed ll i Bisbed™

o they et dowa, 204 ooty ypoke for saene s

thiywas foand wbea
specse of Caserasy.
Tolocws ef HIL

Comeaur

cotirely s coismde et
hi" la “The Blink
Cheqas” ey Lidd
sppars o d alied
Harey. farry of whom

wren. Alice 1hought 16 heraelf, *{ don see biow b cau  WEaretohl s
v Sl b s b Bt e waladppensty, Y foad o Py~
Puscy—wbon e

e caurg parkoer- "
For rmeaty years Lol wan rhe coudens esann of
1. Paul's Catbedral sebere by et of bis carn
cusce 308 e o anca be GTrcred a Ta% comgre
gpoonof three o e s s o were
emove, e rquenly maved b parabiomo o tease
I e Ao, boweres, e bodk Tudeserme
cxpable of momag ey sl 1 ean. s mow Bare
‘acgusedhe sataning Do Dodgren ity ihe
gt oevar ey Py Ldoa o3 laceary mpe—s
fgpeatspecd

f Edward Bouverie
), Liddoo aso appears
New Method of




PROSE NON-FICTION

ILLUSTRATED

SECOND PRIZE

ETUDES ET ESSAIS
ILLUSTRES

DEUXIEME PRIX

65

LA SOC)

ALCUIN

TITLE | TITRE
Warehouse Journal, Vol. 24

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Ainsley Johnston & Amanda Austin

EDITORS | EDITEURS
Ainsley Johnston & Amanda Austin

PUBLISHER | MAISON D’EDITION
University of Manitoba,

Faculty of Architecture | Université du
Manitoba, Faculté d’architecture

ILLUSTRATORS | ILLUSTRATION
Ainsley Johnston & Amanda Austin

PHOTOGRAPIIERS | PIIOTOGRAPHIE
Ainsley Johnston & Amanda Austin

PRINTER I IMPRIMEUR

Friesens

TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
Alkkurat
PT Serif

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

210 X 270 mm.

ISSN 1708-5888




PROSE NON-FICTION ETUDES ET ESSAIS
ILLUSTRATED ILLUSTRES

THIRD PRIZE TROISIEME PRIX TITLE | TITRE
Closing Time: Prohibition, Rum-runners
and Border Wars

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQULE

Roberto Dosil

AUTHOR | AUTEUR

Daniel Francis

PUBLISHER | MAISON DEDITION

Douglas & Mcintyre

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Colorcraft Ltd.

] ™} /
= osl ng TYPEFACES I POLICES DE CARACTERES

Benton Sans

['utura Std

Miller Text

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

220 X 230 mm.

1SBN 9781771620376

RUM-RUNNERS, AND BORD

DANIEL FRANCIS

TEMPERANGE AND CHILDREN

66  THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



PROSE NON-FICTION

ILLUSTRATED

HONOURABLE MENTI®N

ETUDES ET ESSAIS
ILLUSTRES

MENTION HONORABIL

ﬂTHE LIFEIAND Losgs
OF ToRONTO'g FIRST

IMMIGRAN
T NEIGHBo
URHOOD
£D ay
JOHN Loy,

Michag

L Mce

Slimy Stug "'ln:‘“""
%

L=
CYNTHIA MacDOUGALL

GROWING UP ON WALTON STREET

¥ GRANDPARENTS, MATTEO ikl Antinins Drwcipne, v wor e 11l yimsty

s i clukdrer seonn of whon: wess horm' Canada They!
e ey

gransdlinher dled Iom diabeaes: sieusred dhee e

disom éatal s igans, apud Antonia atwl szwin of 1t el v o

o Waltost Stivet Mansa frumw Mary) my roothees v siwe years okt U

“ Antoni tractves bl s, e the elakhen ket S¢ M bt SRRIRS

> 1 My mnbior v allesd shit hos icagbbouthand wis Tull of frstians and (68

v gthes utharanony b abtndesd thde awn hsaness. Shedistiked thaC i

e the Zantt Siur distiabtied Pecmis overymne tesngntred the MY
a8 ok by feed poor When hey Drathiers wete ol encuigh 1 warks

fibuted 1o 1bu oy badges. My s e ke gave Ty men her some: ol Y
B el enn e job <5 st et 15ke i bars o Norsbeam ety SeS
St Heaam and Cglivion 10 aned Grade 9, saving het il Joug walk (U
hikm dinp om wlkn she e Mgy

67 LA SOCILTE ALCUIN

TITLE | TITRE

The Ward: the Lite and Loss of Toronto's

First Immigrant Neighbourhood

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Ingrid Paulson

EDITORS | EDITEURS
John Lorine
Michael McClelland
Ellen Scheinberg

Tatum Taylor

PUBLISHER | MATSON D’EDITION

Coach House Books

PHOTOGRAPHERS | PHOTOGRAPHIE

Various | Plusieurs photographes

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

Coach House Printing

TYPEFACES | POLY

Celeste
Gotham
Caslon

Knockout

TRIM S1ZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

[GO X 23@ min1.

ISBN 9781552453117

When she was giowing vy e Walton Sireet, sy nwitBesilayed 2 vatwy if garmes
with thne s pelghbonshoad ehiklren: Revi Rover bopsevaclt, stippire: Sh Ring
Aroutd the Rosse (A pocket tult pasieatHitshiahodiudwe all fall dovwn”] She s

payes] wehal ko i uond when anprase liad diem

Ny uocles ancdsants sl Wahon Stieet'was asctghbichooed il of ns owit arvd
eveeything was thess You costd watk fo anytimg you aected  the sbop. 1he restaa
s o ueems Ptk

sant shie bsaber The clykben playesd on ile st s
Brsides my ot and annt, swa of my ey aestillalid Btermd Lonsd
whikk Peter wasastien ey, cuseher 15 Ibtsecand Weabd

War st It 1 g Jroem o fond mine. £ getnned] to Forontn Ut worked for 1mare

1 wmnk bygimie a e

Thaasn fifty yreary s o b chisver Ble: i fowe sy DSy,
I tecent yracs, the brothes have eqryed ST w3 colfnt of e il
the D-ha CGheseshen Germmrd Staet 1y bow decer satnet the enlle

bt where thess arigtnat fuuly kit e wsed to L

fort Loy Prinetpe. wbwoctbd e O Hiun ot 1 Pt sy nehe r92ex |
on Wattea Stvert Ibe Yemge Nrect 31,1180, 13w 2he pmd of the B2

DE CARACTERES



REFERENCE
JUDGES’ COMMENTS

AU GRE DES CHAMPS : UNE HISTOIRE DE FAMILLE,
D’AGRICULTURE ET DE CUISINE

This is a classic, even purist design that lovingly
honours the ingredients and traditions within. The
photos are absolutely gorgeous, and work beautifully
with the excellent type choices. A sensitive,
perfectly paced design that contains lots of surprises

for the close reader.

THE OLIVE OIL AND VINEGAR LOVER’S COOKBOOK

A sensitive and colourful marriage of utility and
decoration, which one judge said “makes me excited.”
The spreads break down complex information in an
approachable way, and a careful eye for detail is

revealed throughout, from the excellent pairing of

typefaces to the curly bracket motif to the great spine.

68 THE ALCUIN S®CIETY

OUVRAGES DE REFERENCE
OBSERVATIONS DU JURY

A FIELD GUIDE TO CANADIAN COCKTAILS

It is impossible to see this book and not want to
linger over it in the bar on a cross-country train.

It wholly embraces its diverse content while creating
a consistent look. A charming and exceptional

example of its genre.

MONTREAL COOKS

This is a cookbook you can actually take into

the kitchen and cook with—itteatures a clear and
accessible display-oriented design, without

sacrificing aesthetic quality.

EMILY LYCOPOLUS




AU GRE DES CHAMPS : UNE HISTOIRE DE FAMILLE,
D’AGRICULTURE ET DE CUISINE

l.a conception graphique classique et méme puriste de
ce livre respecte soigneusement les ingrédients et les
traditions qu'on y retrouve. Les photos sont absolument
magnifiques et s'agencent merveilleusement avec
I'excellent choix de caractéres. Un design sensible au
rythme partait qui comporte beaucoup de surprises

pour le lecteur attentif.

THE OLIVE OIL AND VINEGAR LOVER’S COOKBOOK

A la fois utile et décoratif, cet ouvrage est né d'un
mariage de couleurs et de sensibilité, ce quia d’ailleurs
amené un des juges a s’exclamer ainsi : « Il me fait
vibrer! ». Les doubles pages détaillent des informations
complexes de fagon conviviale et un regard attentif aux
détails s’y révele tout au long du livre : de lexcellent

jumelage typographique, aux accolades bouclées

jusqu’a la superhe épine.

ACADIAN DRIFTWE0D
THE POLAR VORTEX

SCOTT MCCALLUM VICTORIA WALSH

JUAN LUNA

69 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

A FIELD GUIDE TO CANADIAN COCKTAILS

Impossible d’apercevoir ce livre sans s’y attarder

au bar d’un train qui traverse le pays. Il embrasse
divinement son contenu varié, tout en ayant une allure
cohérente. Un exemple charmant et exceptionnel

en son genre.

MONTREAL COOKS

Voici un livre de recettes qu'on peut apporter dans
la cuisine et avec lequel on peut réellement préparer
un repas. Son design clair et ouvert donne priorité

a aspect présentoir sans en sacritier la qualité

esthétique.

A Tasting
FROM THE CITY

Aontrea

Cooks

LEADIN

NATHAN C NG + TAYS SPE

foreword by, Gail Simmons



REFERENCE

FIRST PRIZE

OUVRAGES DE REFERENCE

PREMIER PRIX

70

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

TITLE | TITRE
Au greé des champs : une histoire de

famille, d’agriculture et de cuisine

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Emanuel Cohen (26 lettres)

Catherine Plouffe

AUTHORS | AUTEURS
Marie-Pier Gosselin

Virginie Gosselin

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION
les éditions du passage
ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATION
Mireille St-Pierre
PHOTOGRAPHER | PHOTOGRAPHIE
Virginie Gosselin

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

Friesens

TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
New Fournier
Maison Neuve

TRIM SIZE ‘ FORMAT MASSICOTE

205 X 266 mm.

1SN 9782924397169



REFERENCE

SECOND PRIZE

OUVRAGES DE REFERENCE

DEUXIEME PRIX

OLIVE OIL
&

LOVER'S COOKBOOK

EMILY LYCOPOLUS

71

-
MARINADES

WHAT MAKES A SUCCESSFUL MARINADE?

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

TITLE | TITRE
The Olive Oil and Vinegar Lover's

Cookbook

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Peter Kehut

AUTHOR AUTEUR

Emily Lycopolus

PUBLISHER [ MAISON D'EDITION

TouchWood Editions

PHOTOGRAPHER | PHOTOGRAPHIE
DL Acken

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

1010 Printing Group Ltd. (China)

TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
Bodoni Twelve ITC
Proxima Nova

TRIM S1ZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

210 X 250 MM,

18BN 9781771511353




REFERENCE

THIRD PRIZE TROISIEME PRIX

M Field Guide to

CANADIAN
COCKTAILS

SCOTT McCALLUM VIETORIA WALSH

Photography by JUAN LUNA

OUVRAGES DE REFERENCE

TITLE | TITRE

A Field Guide to Canadian Cockiails

DESIGNER ‘ CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
CS Richardson

AUTHORS | AUTEURS
Scott McCallum
Victoria Walsh

PUBLISHER ‘ MAISON D'EDI1TON

Appetite by Random House

PHOTOGRAPHER ‘ PHOTOGRAPHIE

Juan Luna

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
RR Donnelley Asia

TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
Scala

Oxide Solid

Refrigerator

Bodoni Classic Chancery

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
162 x 229 mm.

ISBN 9780449016640

BALSAM BLEND

2z P Ifusrd Canadian Whisly (sage 265
1 3cant 02 1wt white 0 rof vemouth o
1 cane of sweet and by
1 dash Aogostura bittery
Wendtal of e cubs
1 1ar® 2 ot on 2 cogula ice cubes
1102 oavces Whisky Sorkad Wid Frost
1.0r 2fong sune nevses optional)

Whesky-Soaked Wil Fruet

Campfire Smoked §lass

L

Smabe afy cottaga cocktad dons vor have 02
Oacd {ogticmv). Pout whisky, vermouth ad
bittyis nte & oung ahees. A0 hantul of
cubes and ats et coled. Suain tvangd &
udep stranac o | Laroe rce cube s prenared

72 THE ALCUIN SOC




REFLERENCE OUVRAGES DE REFERENCE

HONOURABLE MENTION MENTION HONORABLE

A Tasting Menu

M THE CITY'S LEADING CHEFS

Montreal
Cooks

IGNATHAN EHEUNG + TAYS SPENCE®

firewnrd by, Gail Simmons

73 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

TITLE | TITRE
Montreal Cooks: a Tasting Menu from

the City’s Leading Chels

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE

Jessica Sullivan

AUTHORS | AUTEURS

Jonathan Cheung

Tays Spencer

PUBLISHER | MAISON D'EDITION
Figure 1 Publishing
PHOTOGRAPHER | PHOTOGRAPIIIE
Fabrice Gaétan

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

C & C Offset Printing

TYPEFACES | POLICES DE CARACTERES
Proxima Nova

Baskerville

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

201 X 253 mm.

ISBN 9781927958377




INDEX

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTION GRAPIIQUE

26 lettres 70

Albert, Sigrid 28

Austin, Amanda 6g
Beaudin-Quintin, Chelanie 33
Campbell, Duncan 61
Cocking, Peter 60
Cohen, Emanuel 70
Corbeil, Guillaume 33
D'Amours, Catherine 25
Dewinetz, Jason 26
Dosil, Roberto 66
Elsted, Crispin 24

Iilson, Chlée 43

Hebert, Julien 27

Hill, Kelly 20-21

Hobart, E.A. (Zab) 35
Jimenerz, Nayeli 6o
Johnston, Ainsley 65
Kisscur Design 42, 44, 51
Kohut, Peter 71
Laliberte, Mark g1
Lépine, Guillaume g
Mannering, Emilie 33
Masson, Jolin 25
McKague, Cameron 29
Mitchell Cranfield, Robin17
Morin, Gustave g1
Nimmo, Terri 48, 58
Obscure Design g1
Olsen, Natalie 42, 44, 51
Paulson, Ingrid 5o, 67
Petkovie, Tatjana 40
Ploutfe, Catherine 70
Poirier, Judith g, 27
Richardson, CS s, 64, 72
Solomon, Michael 16,18
Steeves, Andrew 38-39, 45, 49, 52, 57, 59

INDEX

Sullivan, Jessica 32, 73
Tombs, Robert 34
Typesmith 43

Viva, Frank 19

Zab Design & Typography 35

AUTHORS ‘ AUTEURS

Banana, Anna 32
Beaudin-Quintin, Chélanie 33
Brown, lan g8

Cahill, Mat1 50
Carpenter, David 6
Cheung, Jonathan 73
Corbeil, Guillaume 33
D’Amours, Catherine 25
Davidge, Michael 34
Davies, Jon 29

Day, David 64

Del Bucchia, Dina 43
Ehmer, Kerstin 6o
Francis, Danicl 66
Gosselin, Marie-Pier 70
Gosselin, Virginie 70
Goyette, Sue 39
Grainger, James 48
Hall, Phil g0
Hindermann, Beate 6o
Jacques, Michelle 32
Jenkner, Ingrid 34
Keats, John 24

Kelly, Gerney 34
Kennedy, Jake 26

Kidd, Monica 45
Langille, Carole Glasser 49
Lawson, JonAmo 18
Levenson, Christopher 28
Lycopolus, Emily 71
Mannering, Emilie 33
McCallum, Scott 72

74 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

McGrath, Wendy g2
MelLean, Elizabeth g1
McMillan, Amber 44
Merasty, Joseph Auguste 61
Michaels, Anne 20
Morin, Gustave g1
O’Leary,Sara 21
Poirier, Judith 27
Roy, Marina 34
Saunders, Gary L. 59
Spencer, Tays 73
Steffler, John 52
Sullivan, Derek 29
Thurston, Harry 38
Tolstikova, Dasha 16
Viva, Frank 19

Walsh, Victoria 72
Yankey, Lindsey 17
Zomparelli, Daniel 43

PUBLISHERS | MALSONS D'EDITION

Appetite by Random House 72
Art Gallery of Greater Victoria 32
Art Gallery of York University 35
Barbarian Press 24

La chose imprimée g, 27

Coach House Books 67
D’Amours, Catherine 25
Doubleday Canada G4

Douglas & Mclntyre 66

Les éditions du passage 70

Les Editions Michel Quintin 33
Figure 1 Publishing 32, 73

Flat Singles Press g0

Freehand Books g

Gaspereau Press 38-39, 45, 49, 52, 57, 59

Greenboathouse Press 26



Greystone Books 6o
Groundwood Books 16,18
KnopfCanada 56
MeClelland & Stewart 48
New Leat Editions 28
New Star Books g1
NeWest Press g2
Oakville Galleries 29
Owens Art Gallery, Mount Allison
Liniversity 34
Random House Canada g8
Simply Read Books 17
Talon Books 43
TouchWood Editions 71
Tundra Books 19-21

University ol Manitoba, Faculty of

Architecture 65
University of Regina Press 61
Wolsak and Wynn 44, 50

TLLUSTRATORS | ILLUSTRATION

Albert, Sigrid 28
Austin, Amanda 65
Bates, Wesley 26
Block, Emma 20
Dwyer, Angela 6o
English, Andy 24
Green, Alana 43
Hindle, Alan 43
Johnston, Ainsley 65
Jule, Walter 42
Kinmond, Stuart 40
McMaster, Jack g5, 52
Morstad, Julie 21
Saunders, Gary L. 59
Smith, Svdney 18
St-Pierre, Mireille 70

Tolstikova, Dasha 16

Tombs, Robert 34
Viva, Frank 19

Walker, George 39
Yankey, Lindsey 7

CURATORS | CONSERVATEUR

Chhangur, Emelie 35

PHOTOGRAPHERS i PHOTOGRAPHIE

Acken, DL 71

Angelucci, Sarah 35
Austin, Amanda 65
Beaudin-Quintin, Chélanie 33
Cahill, Matt so
Ciccocioppo, William 58
Gaéran, Fabrice 73
Gosselin, Virginie
Grauerholz, Angela g, 27
Johnston, Ainsley 6g
Luna, Juan 72
Mannering, Emilie 33
Pigeon, Jerry 25
Sherlock, John 60

Tombs, Robert 34

PRINTERS ‘ IMPRIMEURS

1010 Printing Group 71

Ball Media so

Barbarian Press 24

Berryville Graphics 48, 58

C & COlfset32, 73

Coach House Printing 4o, 44, 67
Colorcraft Ltd. 66

Coral Graphic Services g8

Dewinetz, Jason at Greenboathouse
Press 26

Llsied, Jan at Barbarian Press 24

Elash Reproductions 29

I'riesens 51, 56, 60-61, 65, 70

75 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

Gaspereau Press 38-39, 45, 49, 52, 57, 59
Greenboathouse Press 26

Halcraft Printing 59

Houghton Boston 42-4:3

Imago Publishing Ltd. 19

Imprimerie Gauvin 41

Leo Paper3s

The Lowe-Martin Group (Ottawa, ON) 34
New Leaf Editions 28

Quadriscan 25

Rapido-livresbooks (presse indigo) 27
RR Donnelley Asia 72

South China Printing 20-2t1, 64

Tien Wah Press 16-18

Warren’s Waterless 35

EDITORS | EDITEURS

Austin, Amanda 6g
Betts, Amanda 56
Currie, Jo 57
Johnston, Ainsley 65
Lorine, John 67
McClelland, Michael 67
Mercer, Keith 57

Reid, John G. 57
Scheinberg, Ellen 67

Tavlor, Tatum 67

JUDGES | JURY

Bubela, Teresa 6-7,12-13
Lapointe, Denise 8-y

Roelofls, Paul 10-n



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Book Design Committee would like to
thank the following for their contributions
over the last year:

Andrew Chesham

Jim Curran

Scott Falkner

Linda Gustafson

Martin Jackson

Matt Warburton c¢en, s6ne

REMERCIEMENTS

Les membres du Comité de la conception
graphique du tivre tiennent a remercier
les personnes suivantes pour leur contri-
bution au cours de ta derniére année :

THE EXHIBITIONS | LES EXPOSITIONS

David Bindle (University of Saskatchewan
| Université de la Saskatchewan)

Blair Brennan & Sue Colberg (University
of Alberta | Université de I'Alberta)
Cyndie Campbell (National Gallery of

Canada | Musée des beaux-arts du Canada)

Allan Cho, Kristen Wong & Holly Keller
(University of British Columbia |
Université de la Colombie-Britannique)

Melanie Colosimo (Anna Leonowens
Gallery)

Gayle Dempsey & Gary Froude (Arts in
Muskoka)

Patricia Doucette (Holland College)

Lyle Ford (University of Manitoba |
Université du Manitoba)

Melanie Hardbattle (Simon Fraser
University | Université Simon Fraser)
John Goddard & Chester Gryski (Arts &
Letters Club of Toronto)

Carol Hadjisterkoti (Acadia University |
Université Acadia)

Tanja Harrison & Corinne Gilroy (Mount
St. Vincent University)

Susan Henderson (University of Victoria |
Université de Victoria)

Patricia Auld Johnson (University of
New Brunswick | Université du Nouveau-

Brunswick)

76 'PHE ALCUIN SOCIETY

Pamela Maher (Université Sainte-Anne)

Ines Paul & Alexandra Sender (Stiftung
Buchkunst)

Deborah Shackleton (Emily Carr
University of Art + Design | Université
dart et de design Emily Carr)

Misako Terauchi(Canadian Embassy,
Tokyo | Ambassade du Canada a Tokyo)
Richard Virr & Jennifer Garland

(McGill University | Université MeGill)
Patrick Warner & Jeannie Bail (Memorial
University of Newloundland | Université

Memorial de Terre-Neuve )



SPECIAL THANKS

DR. YOSEF WOSK

Dr. Yoset Wosk and the Wosk family have generously
assisted the Alcuin Society to expand the importance
of the Alcuin awards for book design. With their
financial help we have been able to improve the awards
catalogue, bring judges from outside British Columbia,
exhibit the awarded books throughout Canada and
Europe, and make other enhancements to the pro-
gramme. Dr. Wosk, with his ongoing tinancial support,
enthusiasm, wisdom, and specific advice, has helped
us to increase the awards from the relatively modest
undertaking they once were to the internationally
recognized national competition they are today.

We are grateful to Dr. Wosk and his tamily for their

continued support.

77 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

MILLE FOIS MERCI

Yosef Wosk et sa famille nous ont beaucoup aidés a
accroitre Fimportance du concours Alcuin pour la
conception graphique du livre. Leur générosité nous a
permis d'améliorer le catalogue des ouvrages primés,
de faire venir des membres du jury d’au-dela de la
Colombie-Britannique, d’exposer les livres gagnants
dans tout le Canada et en Europe et de continuer

a développer notre programme. Monsieur Wosk nous
soutient toujours financierement et contribue a
I'expansion de notre entreprise par son enthousiasme,
sa sagesse et ses conseils clairs et précis. Le concours
de la Société Alcuin, dont la portée était au départ
assez modeste, est aujourd’hui reconnu sur le plan
national et international grace a lui. Nous sommes
reconnaissants a Monsieur Wosk et a sa tamille de leur

appui continu.



THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

DIRECTORS l MEMBRES DU CONSEIL

Howard Greaves (Chair | Président)

Bill Haber! (Treasurer | Tresorier)

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

Lumi Constantin (Communications

Chair | Directeur des communications)

John Maxwell

Merrill Fearon (Secretary

Secréraire)

hirecteur de la conception graphique)

Richard Hopkins
Kim Koch

Leah Gordon (Book Design Chair |

Gina Page (Program Chair | Directeur de
la programmation)

Ralph Stanton (Publications Chair |
Direeteur des publications)

Sarah Sutherland

Wendy Massing (Membership Chair |

Directear de Padhésion)

Geoftrey Spencer conceived the idea of the Alcuin
Society, which he tfounded in Vancouver in 1965, along
with Basil Stuart-Stubbs, C.M., Bill Duthie, Sam Black,
Bill McConnell, Dale Smith and Sam Fogel. The initial
aim of the Society was to promote a wider appreciation
of fine books among book lovers around the world.

it is the only non-protit organization in Canada
dedicated to the entire range of interests related to
books and reading. Amphora, the Society’s journal
published three times a year, covers topics that include
authorship, publishing, book design and production,
the history of the book, libraries, ephemera, book-
selling, and book buying and collecting, as well as the
book arts of typography, type design, printing, binding,

papermaking, marbling, calligraphy and illustration.

The name “Alcuin” honours the memory of Aleuin of
York (c. 735 to 8og A.D.), Abbot of St. Martin at Tours,
aman who cared deeply about books and literacy.

As Charlemagne’s “Minister of Culture” and a respected
teacher, Alcuin encouraged the study and preservation
of ancient texts, helped establish numerous schools
and libraries, and contributed to the development of

the lowercase alphabet.

78 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

To further its aims, the Alcuin Society engages

in a wide range of educational activities—lectures,
workshops, exhibitions and field visits, many in
collaboration with educational institutions such as the
Canadian Intitute for Studies in Publishing at Simon
Fraser University, the University of British Columbia,
the Emily Carr University ot Art + Design and the
University of Victoria. The Alcuin Society Annual
Awards for Excellence in Book Design in Canada is the
only national competition of its kind that recognizes
and celebrates the art of book design in Canada.
Winners of this award represent the nation at

the international exhibitions and competition at the
Frankfurt and Leipzig Book Fairs held annually

in Germany.

The Society offers the Robert R. Reid Award and Medal
to recognize lifetime achievement in, or extraordinary

contributions to, the Book Arts in Canada.



EX-OFFICIO | MEMHBRES DE DROIT

Marlene Chan (Montréal Liaison |
Agent de liaison de Montréal)
Heather Dean (Victoria Liaison | Grant Hurley
Agent de liaison de Victoria)
Jenna Dufour (SLAIS Liaison |
Agent de liaison de SLAIS)

Shelley Gruendler

Mary Luebbe

Chester Gryski (Toronto Liaison |

Agent de liaison de Toronto)

Geoftrey Spencer a congu lidée de la Société Alcuin
qu'il a fondée a Vancouver, en 1965 avec Basil Stuart-
Stubbs (C.M.), Bill Buthie, Sam Black, Bill McConnell,
Dale Smith et Sam Fogel. Le but initial de la Société
était de favoriser Pappréciation du livre de qualité
parmi les bibliophiles du monde entier. C'est le seul
organisme a but non lucratit au Canada, qui se dévoue a
tout ce qui a trait au livre et a la lecture. Amphora, la
revue de la Société, publiée trois fois par an, offre a ses
lecteurs des articles divers sur la profession d’auteur,
édition, la conception et la production graphiques,
'histoire du livre et de Pimprimé, les bibliotheqgues,
Péphémere comme un ex-libris, la vente, 'achat et la
collection des livres, la typographie, la eréation de
caractéres typographiques, Pimpression, la reliure, la
tabrication et la marbrure du papier, la calligraphie

et Pillustration.

Le nom « Alcuin » fait honneur ala mémoire de Alcuin
d'York (c. 735 & 8oaq apr. J.-C.), abbé de Saint-Martin

de Tours, un homme qui s'intéressait profondément a la
diffusion des livres et reconnaissait limportance

de savoir lire. En tant que « ministre de la Culture »

de Charlemagne et protesseur distingué, Alcuin
encouragea I'é¢tude et la préservation des textes
anciens, favorisa I'établissement de nombreuses écoles
et bibliotheques dans le royaume et contribua au

développement des lettres minuscules de Palphabet.

70 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

Peter Hay (Okanagan Liaison |
Agent de liaison de POkanagan)

Robin Mitchell Cranficld
Peter Mitham (Amphora Editor |
Editeur de la revue Amphora)

Pour promouvoir ses objectits, la Société Alcuin
entreprend un nombre considérable de projets
pédagogiques, tels que des conférences, des ateliers,
des expositions, des concours, dont plusieurs en
collaboration avec I'lnstitut canadien d’etudes de
I'edition de I'Université Simon Fraser, 'Université de la
Colombie-Britannique, 'Université d’'art et de design
Emily Carr et I'Université de Victoria. Le concours

annuel des prix pour Pexcellence de la conception

graphique au Canada de la Société Alcuin est le seul
concours national de ce genre qui reconnaisse et fasse
honneur a la conception graphique au Canada. Les
lauréats de ce concours représentent le pays lors des
expositions et concours internationaux a la foire

amnuelle du livre & Francfort et & Leipzig.

La Société décerne le Prix et la Médaille Robert R. Reid
qui récompensent I'ensemble des réalisations ou les
contributions exceptionnelles d’'un individu aux arts du

livre au Canada.



COLOPHON

A CIP catalogue record tor this
periodieal is available from Library

and Archives Canada.

ISSN: 1713-0573

This catalogue has been published by
the Alcuin Society in the interest of book
design and publishing in Canada.

The text was set in Richler,
designed by Nick Shinn rep and
released by Shinntype.

Printed by Still Creek Press on Flo Dull
100 lb. text and Flo Dull 100 Ib. cover.

Pour abtenir les données CIP de cette
publication, s’adresser a Bibliothéeques
et archives Canada.

ISSN: 1713-0573

Le catalogue est publié par la Société
Alcuin dans le but de promouvoir la
conception graphique et la publication
au Canada.

Le texte est composé en Richler,
caractere créé par Nick Shinn rep et
rendu disponible par Shinntype.
Imprimé sur les presses de 'imprimerie
Still Creek Press sur les papiers Flo Dull
100 Ib. text et Flo Dull oo 1b. cover.

8o THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

CREDITS | REMERCIEM

Printed in Canada

Imprimé au Canada

COMPILERS | COMPILATION
Leah Gordon
John Maxwell

JUDGES' COMMENTS
OBSERVATIONS DU JURY

Michael Leyne

FRENCH TRANSLATION | TRADUCTION
Chantale Roy

ENGLISH PROOFREADING |
REVISION (ANGLAIS)
Michael Leyne

Gillian Cott

FRENCH PROOEFREADING |
REVISION (FRANGAIS)
Chantale Roy

DESIGN | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Matt Warburton cc». rGbe

BOOKS PHOTOGRAPHY
PHOTOGRAPHIE DES LIVRES

Bruce Law

COMPETITION PHOTOGRAPHY
PHOTOGRAPHIE DES DELIRERATIONS
Matt Warburton cGv. FGoc

BOOKS CLOSETOOLING
RETOUCHE DE PHOTO
Scott Falkner

PRINTING | IMPRIMEUR
Still Creek Press




Law

PRHIO T O G R AP R Y

Studio 604 « 255+ 1130 Jess Dudiey 601 + 260 « 0200
info@brucelawphotography.com jess@wonderfulmachine.com

www.BruceLawPhotography.com www.FoodPhotography.net



ALCUIN
SOCTLETY
BOOK
DESIGN
AWARDS




	2015-001
	2015-002
	2015-003
	2015-004
	2015-005
	2015-006
	2015-007
	2015-008
	2015-009
	2015-010
	2015-011
	2015-012
	2015-013
	2015-014
	2015-015
	2015-016
	2015-017
	2015-018
	2015-019
	2015-020
	2015-021
	2015-022
	2015-023
	2015-024
	2015-025
	2015-026
	2015-027
	2015-028
	2015-029
	2015-030
	2015-031
	2015-032
	2015-033
	2015-034
	2015-035
	2015-036
	2015-037
	2015-038
	2015-039
	2015-040
	2015-041
	2015-042
	2015-043
	2015-044
	2015-045
	2015-046
	2015-047
	2015-048
	2015-049
	2015-050
	2015-051
	2015-052
	2015-053
	2015-054
	2015-055
	2015-056
	2015-057
	2015-058
	2015-059
	2015-060
	2015-061
	2015-062
	2015-063
	2015-064
	2015-065
	2015-066
	2015-067
	2015-068
	2015-069
	2015-070
	2015-071
	2015-072
	2015-073
	2015-074
	2015-075
	2015-076
	2015-077
	2015-078
	2015-079
	2015-080
	2015-081
	2015-082
	2015-083
	2015-084

